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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

Oeepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mumbai Port Trust & Anr. ...Respondents

SYNOPSIS

The present petition is being filed against Respondent No. 1 making the

COVID-19 vaccine mandatory for the employees and discrimination

against the non-vaccinated employees by asking them to pay for the

periodical RTPCR test and directing deduction of leaves causing loss of

livelihood.

LIST OF DATES AND EVENTS

SR. NO. DATE EVENT EXH. PG.NO.

1. 1987-1997 Petitioners joined the services of

Respondent No. I.

2. 20.05.2021 Respondent No. t issued an Office

Order directing mandatory

administration of the COVID19

vaccme
~
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3. 15.06.2021 A modified circular was issued by

Respondent No. 1 placing more

emphasis on the vaccine.

This directed the following:

1. No facility of WFH

2. Employees are not permitted

without the RTPCR test, at

their own cost

4. 23.06.2021 Respondent No. 1 displayed a list

of employees who have not taken

3. Employees to submit fresh

RTPCR every 10 days

4. No Reimbursement given to

the employees for hospital

bills, 10 case of contacting

Covid

vaccines

Since

25.05.2021 to resume duty

6. 03.08.2021 Message sent by Admin Officer, to

the section officers to treat absence

of petitioner has earned leave.

5.

I.POINTS TO BE URGED:

Petitioners have not been allowed

A. The Applicant is being arbitrarily forced to take the COVID

vaccine, where the guidelines by the Union of India clearly

stipulate that the use of the vaccine is purely voluntary and not

mandatory.

__ .-----_/f":=~~-~. The said action of the Respondent is in violation of the order of the

IJ.:..~ ,r" /;:?~"'..-,;"(~:';;,\\Hon 'ble Supreme Court in Common Cause v Union of India

i?(.:':~;(r )~. ;~'. ,':~ \; ':'~' \, (2018) 5 SCC 1 and is in violation of the constitutional right under
f! "":"~-¥ ; . cc> ) ,_"....::;:
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c
Article 21 of the Applicant.

II.ACTS ANDLAWS RELIED UPON:

1. The Constitution of India, 1950

III.AUTHORITIES / CASE LAWS CITED

To be relied upon at the time of hearing

:¥c.
Advocate for the Petitioner
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1IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

In the matter of Article 14,

19, 21 and 226 of the

Constitution of India

1. Oeepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana )

Age: 47 years old )

RIO Old B.P.T Colony )

40/36 wadala (East) )

Mumbai 400037 )

2. Mohammad Ziyaur Rahman )

Age: 55 years old )

RIO Balaj i Bhavan

Flat No. 202 Plot No. 89 )

Sector - 21 )

Nerul )

Navi Mumbai )

3. Ramesh R Kurhade )

Age: 51 years old )

C-5/71O:3, Sahyadri Aptt, )

Sector IA, CBD Belapur )

Navi Mumbai- 400614 )



4. Mohd Naeem Suleman Pawaskar )

Age: 57 years old )

RIO 1/33 BPT Colony Nagar )

Tankbunder Road )

Mazgaon Mumbai - 400010 )

5. Nisar Ahmed A. LatifKondkar )

Age: 59 years old )

RIO 21/378 M.B.P.T. Colony )

Tejas Nagar )

Reynolds Road )

Wadala East )

Mumbai- 400037 )

6. Irfan Ahmed Mukadam )

Age: 50 years old )

RIO A/202, Shelter Plaza Chs. )

Ltd. Sec - 50 plot- 53 )

Seawoods Nerul )

Navi Mumbai- 400706 )

7. Harishchandra Charansingh Hadale

Age: 58 years old

RIO 22/447 New B.P.T colony

Nadkarni Park Road

Wadala East

Mumbai- 400037

)

)

)

)

)

)...Petitioners

Versus



1. Mumbai Port Trust

Through Chairman

Port Bhavan

)

)

)

)Mumbai - 400001

2. Union of India

Through Ministry of Ports,

Shipping and Waterways

Transport Bhawan, Sansad Marg

New Delhi - 110001

To

)

)

)

)

)...Respondent

THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND THE HON'BLE

PUISNE JUDGES OF THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF

JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

THE HUMBLE PETITION

OF THE PETITIONER

NAMED ABOVE

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

1. Petitioners are employees of the Bombay Port Trust on the

following posts:

a. Petitioner No. 1 joined services of the Respondents on

02.05.1997 and is currently designated as Vendor under

the department the Chief Welfare Office.

b. Petitioner No.2 joined services of the Respondents on

12.04.1991 and is currently designated as Junior

Engineer, grade I, under the Mechanical and Electrical

Engineering Department.

c. Petitioner No.3 joined services of the Respondents on

19.02.1997 and is currently designated as Chargeman



(E) under the Mechanical and Electrical Engineering

Department.

d. Petitioner No.4 joined services of the Respondents on

10.11.1986 and is currently designated as Electrician

under the Mechanical and Electrical Engineering

Department.

e. Petitioner No.5 joined services of the Respondents on

01.04.1981 and is currently designated as Senior

Wireman under the Mechanical and Electrical

Engineering Department.

f. Petitioner No.6 joined services of the Respondents on

05.02.1999 and is currently designated as Junior

Engineer, grade I, under the Mechanical and Electrical

Engineering Department.

g. Petitioner No. 7 joined services of the Respondents on

11.06.1984 and is currently designated as Sorter(JR)

under the Traffic Department.

2. Respondent is the Mumbai Port Trust, an autonomous

corporation of the Respondent No.2, and an employer of the

Petitioners.

3. The present petition is being filed against Respondent No.1

making the COVID-19 vaccine mandatory for the employees

and discrimination against the non-vaccinated employees by

asking them to pay for the periodical RTPCR test and

directing deduction of leaves causing loss of livelihood.

Facts of the case:

The brief facts leading to filing of this Writ Petition are as

follows:



a. Petitioners are citizens of India and are entitled to the

guarantees enshrined under the Constitution of India,

more particularly, Part II of the Constitution of India.

The Petitioners are long-standing permanent staff of the

Respondent No. 1 and all have been in service since the

1990s.

b. On 20.05.2021, Respondent No. I issued an office

order making COVID-19 vaccination for the

employees above the age of 45 mandatory. A copy of

the Office Order, dated 20.05.2021, is annexed as

Exhibit A.

c. In continuation, on 15.06.2021, a circular was issued

by the Respondent No. I that strongly emphasised on

the vaccine in the following manner:

..(i) Employees who have registered so far for

vaccination/employeesregisteredfor vaccination

but not taken any dose of vaccine, will not be

allowed the facility to work from home (WFH).

Their Work from Home (WFH) facility will be

withdrawnw.e.f 16.6.2021.

(ii) Employees who have not registered for

vaccination/Registered but not taken any dose of

vaccine so far, will not be permitted to attend

office without production of RT-PCR test

conducted by a recognised hospital at their own

cost w.e.f 16.6.2021.

(iii) The RT-PCR test report will be validfor ten

days only and thereafter the employees have to
again submitfresh RT-PCR Report,for evelY 10
days, so as to take them to duty.



(iv) Further, the above facts will also be taken

into consideration for payment of Rs. 50 lakh

compensation announced by the Ministry.

(1') Further, the employees who have not

registered for vaccination/employees who have

registered but have not taken vaccine sofar, will

be given treatment in Port Hospital on payment

basis onlyfor COVID-19 treatment. Further, no
referral/reimbursement of bills will be

entertained in their cases in respect of COVID-

19 related treatment hospitalization.

(vi)Any employee who is having a serious health

condition and not able to take vaccination

immediately, should submit the details and

obtain CMO's certification to that effect, in

order to attend duty. "

A copy of the circular dated 15.06.2021, is annexed as

Exhibit B.

d. On 23.06.2021, the Respondent No.1 displayed a list

of employees who have not taken the vaccination and

again insisted on taking the vaccination immediately by

the employees. A copy of one such list, dated

23.06.2021, is annexed as Exhibit C.

e. On 25.03.2021, it was communicated to the Petitioners

orally that they will not be allowed to resume duty

unless they have taken COVID 19 vaccination. Since

25.06.2021, the Petitioners have not been allowed

inside the premises of the Respondent No. 1 and have

been marked as absent.



f. Moreover, under the false pretense of making the

vaccination voluntary, the Respondent No. 1 requires

unvaccinated employees to conduct RT-PCR at the

arbitrary gap often days and impose the cost of the RT­

PCR on the Petitioners and other employees.

g. On 03.08.2021, a message was sent by the Admin

Officer, CME Department, to the section officers of the

department to treat the absence of the Petitioners as

Earned Leave as per balance leaves or it will be Leave

without pay for the Petitioners.

Vaccine is Voluntary

h. Petitioners respectfully submit that the Ministry of

Health and Family Welfare on its website under the

heading "Frequently Asked Questions on Covid-19

Vaccine" has stated that the Covid-19 vaccine is

voluntary. Government. The link to the FAQ's Ministry

of Health and Family welfare (MOHFW) is asunder:

https:llwww.mohfw.gov.in/pdf/FAQsonCOVIDI9Vacc

ineDecember2020.pdf

I. Further in a reply to RTI application dated 09.03.2021

tiled by Anurag Sinha of Jharkhand, the Central

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has stated very

clearly that "taking the Covid Vaccines was entirely

voluntary and there is no relation whatsoever to

provision of government facilities, citizenship, job etc

to the vaccine". Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit

D is a copy of the RTI reply dated 09.03.2021.

In a reply dated 23.03.2021 to the RTI filed by Mr.

Dinesh Bhausaheb Solanke, RTI number

A.600 11106/2020 -CVAC, the Ministry of Health and

Family Welfare, stated that, "the Covid-19 Vaccine
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being voluntary, there is no provision for compensation

as of now. " Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit E is

a copy of the RTI reply dated 23.03.2021.

k. In a reply to RTI filed by Mr. Tarun, dated 16.04.2021

file number MOHFWIRlE/21101536, the Ministry of

Health and Family Welfare, replied to the 1st question,

"Is Covid Vaccine Voluntary or Mandatory?", thus:

"Vaccination for Covid-19 is Voluntary". Further when

asked the subsequent questions, "Can any government

or private organization hold our salary or terminate us

from job in case of not taking Covid vaccine?" and

"Can government cancel any kind of government

facilities such as subsidies, ration and medical facilities

in case of not taking covid vaccine?" the reply was, "In

view of the above reply, these queries do not arise".

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit F is a copy of

the RTI reply dated J 6.04.2021.

I. A perusal of the above RTI replies makes it clear that

the Union of India has made the vaccination drive

completely voluntary and therefore decision of

respondent no. J to dismiss the Applicant for refusing

to take vaccine is not only contrary to the guidelines of

the Union of India but violative of Article 14 and 21 of

the Constitution of India.

Common Cause v Union ofIndia [(2018)5 SCC 1]

m. Petitioners respectfully submit that the Petitioners have

a right to receive treatment of their choice and

vaccination cannot be forced upon them. Making

vaccine mandatory and forcing upon an individual will

be contrary to the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court in Common Cause Case, where Hon 'ble
. .......



Supreme Court on the while discussing an individual's

right over his/her own body and the right to decide the

medical treatment for themselves held as under:

"169. In the context of health and medical care

decisions, a person's exercise of self­

determination and autonomy involves the

exercise of his right to decide whether and to

what extent he/she is willing to submit

himself/herself to medical procedures and

treatments, choosing amongst the available

alternative treatments or, for that matter, opting

for no treatment at all which, as per his or her

own understanding, is in consonance with his or

her own individualaspirations and values.

.'1'-

202.8. An inquiry into Common Law

jurisdictions reveals that all adults with capacity

to consent have the right of self-determination

and autonomy. The said rights pave the wayfor

the right to refuse medical treatment which has

acclaimed universal recognition. A competent

person who has come of age has the right to

refuse specific treatment or all treatment or opt

for an alternative treatment, even if such

decision entails a risk of death. The "Emergency

Principle" or the "Principle of Necessity" has to

be given effect to only when it is not practicable
to obtain the patient's consentfor treatment and

his/her life is in danger. But where a patient has
already made a valid Advance Directive which is

free from reasonable doubt and specifying that

he/she does not wish to be treated, then such
directive has to be given effect to.

':, ~......, r·
.. :-. --:-:_:--- .-'



10
306. In addition to personal autonomy, other

facets of human dignity, namely, "self­

expression" and "right to determine" also

support the argument that it is the choice of the

patient to receive or not to receive treatment.

517. The entitlement of each individual to a

dignified existence necessitates constitutional
recognition of the principle that an individual

possessed of afree and competentmental state is

entitled to decide whether or not to accept

medical treatment. The right of such an

individual to refuse medical treatment is

unconditional. Neither the law nor the

Constitution compel an individual who is

competent and able to take decisions, to disclose

the reasonsfor refusing medical treatment nor is

such a refusal subject to the supervisory control

of an outside entity;

602. Right of self-determination also

encompasses in it bodily integrity. Without

consent of an adult person, who is infit state of

mind. even a surgeon is not authorised to violate

the body. Sanctity of the human life is the most

fundamental of the human social values. The

acceptance of human rights and development of

its meaning in recent times has fully recognised
the dignity of the individualhuman being.All the

above three principles enable an adult human

being of conscious mind to take decision

regarding extent and manner of taking medical

treatment. An adult human being of conscious



mind is fUlly entitled to refuse medical

treatment or to decide not to take medical

treatment and may decide to embrace death in a

natural way. Euthanasia, as noted above, as the

meaning of the word suggest is an act which

leads to a good death. Some positive act is

necessary to characterise the action as

euthanasia. Euthanasia is also commonly called

"assisted suicide" due to the above reasons. "

Vaccine may cause death and serious adverse events

n. Petitioners respectfully submit that newspaper reports

show that many deaths and serious adverse events are

reported after taking Covid-19 vaccine. Alarmed by the

rise in deaths and serious adverse events following

immunization, Tamilnadu Medical Practitioner's

Association wrote a letter dated 27.04.2021 in this

regard highlighting the concerns. Hereto annexed and

marked as Exhibit G is a copy of the letter written by

Tamil Nadu Medical Practitioner's Association dated

27.04.2021.

The letter is reproduced asunder:

"Dearfriends,

All of you must be concerned about the reported

deaths after taking the Covid vaccine. Though
the Adverse Effects Following Immunisation

(AEFI committee) comforts public and the

profession by saying they're unrelated to the
vaccine, we have to take it with a grain of salt

124 cases died and 305 cases hospitalised in.
India following Covid vaccination were
analysed: ..

J I



11.. Died (124)

Hospitalised(305)

Within3 days 93 276

4th to th day 18 15

81h to 281h day 11 13

After 28 days 02 01

If they are due to reasons other than vaccination,

they should be evenly distributed during every

week following vaccination, but 75% death

occurred and 90% were hospitalised during the

first 3 days. Hence let us not take it for granted

andfind out (fwe canprevent complications.

lfeel this may be due to thrombogenicproperty

of the vaccine, which contains attenuated or

dead virus. This can lead to coronary or

cerebrovascular events, especially if there has

been somepre-existing disease in those vessels.

Applying this logic, to all those who called me

for the advice before vaccination, I started
anticoagulant and antiplatelet agent
(rivaroxaban 10 mg and aspirin 75mg) two days

before the vaccination and continued it for 8

days after, with no major adverse effects

reported in 125patients.

This may not be strictly randomised, controlled

study, but we are desperate in preventing post­
vaccine deaths and should be able to assure our

patients about their safety. I invite comments
from our colleagues, whether we should pursue

this 'theory' to the next step (sending our

recommendation to the leMR and AEFl

committeefor their comments andfuture action).



Let Tamil Nadu doctors take the lead in this

terrible situation. "

o. Reporting on the deaths and serious adverse events

following immunization, The Wire in an article titled

"617 Serious Adverse Events After Vaccination

Reported in India until March 29" dated 09.04.21,

reported the following:

"As of March 29, 2021, at least 617 serious

adverse events following immunisation (AEFl)

had been reported from around the country,

according to a presentation made before the

National AEFI Committee two days later. Of

these 617, at least 180people (29.2%) died, and

of these, complete documents were available
onlyfor 35people (19.4%).

The Government of India has been drawingflak

for some time after it stopped publishing AEFI

reports after February 26, around 40 days after

the start of India's COVID-19 vaccination drive,

and after a seemingly to concerns about

AstraZeneca 's shot, called 'Covishield' in India.

According to the slides presented on March 31,

prepared by the Immunisation TechnicalSupport

Unit at the health ministry and which The Wire

Science has seen, the ministry has ascertained

the type of AEFI for 492 reports. Of them, 63
people didn't require hospitalisation, 305people
required hospitalisation and 124 people died. A

little more than half of those who died d~dso due

to acute coronary syndrome, which refers to any

conditions that suddenly and significantly reduce



blood flow to the heart, including heart attacks.

However, according to the presentation,

complete documents were available for only 35

people. These documents refer to case reporting

forms and case investigation forms that the

corresponding health care workers must file at

the district level for each case.

"Currently, we are observing gaps in how

serious adverse events are being investigated at

the district level," Delhi-based public health

researcher Malini Aisola had previously told

Indiaspend on March 9. "In some cases there is

a post mortem, in some cases there isn't." She

told The Hindu

(https:/lwww.thehindu.comlnewslnationallcoron

avirus-180-deaths-following-vaccination­

reported-in-india/ article34274144.ece) on April

9 that "in at least six out of 10 cases where the

National AEFI Committee has completed

causality assessment, no post mortem has been

done".

On March 17, as The Wire Science reported.

"the immunisationdivision of the health ministry

released a note (Z.1602510212018-IMM)saying

it had considered eight AEFIs. A subcommittee

had determined four were "coincidental". one
was "unclassifiable" and three were designated
B1: "reviewing factors result in conflicting

trends of consistency and inconsistency with

causal association to immunisation"." All of

these cases were among recipients of Covishield.



IS
Dr Jacob John, formerly of Christian Medical

College, Vel/ore, also pointed to a preliminary

pattern in the data - that the incidence of deaths

wouldn't be bunched together in time, and might

be more evenly distributed, if they were all

coincidental. As Prasad Ravindranath, the

article's author, notes, "there are 93 deaths in

the first three days and 18 deaths in four-seven

days after vaccination. There have been II

deaths in 8-28 days post-vaccination. " This and

similar patterns merit further investigation,
according to Dr John.

The presentation doesn't mention the name of

the vaccine for each of the AEFI events, but

since last month, there have been widespread

concerns in Europe that the AstraZeneca shot

may be associated with rare but debilitating

blood clots. While authorities in Europe insisted

that the shot's benefits outweighed its risks and

that people should continue receiving it, some

governments as well as an assessment body of

the European Medicines Agency (EMA) said

there could be a very small risk factor for

cerebral venous sinus thrombosis.

According to The Hindu, the EMA "included

only six deathsfrom India after vaccination with

Covishieldfor its analysis" because,Aisola said,

of "a massive backlog inprocessing assessments
in India". In addition, Dr Kang also said in (111

interview with Karan Thaparfor The Wire last
week that while the risk is low, the issue has

been compounded by the Indian government's

secretive deliberations on the matter. "



"
Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit H is a copy of

the article titled "617 Serious Adverse Events After

Vaccination Reported in India until March 29"

published in The Wire dated 09.04.2021.

The Vaers Report:-

4434 Persons Died And 195000Persons Had Adverse Events

After Vaccination In Usa (Dec 2020 To May 2021)

p. The US government has set up The Vaccine Adverse

Event Reporting System (VAERS) for reporting of all

deaths happening post vaccination. This system

reported 4434 deaths and 195000 serious adverse

events were reported out of 257 million doses of

vaccination in the USA. The link to VAERS is asunder:

ht!Qs://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-

I)GQYlY1"!9fin~_$Lsafety/adY~r~e-eveI1ts.bt1111

q. Despite such a reporting mechanism, the reporting of

serious adverse events remains grossly under reported

in the USA. In a separate 2011 study titled "Electronic

Support for Public Health-Vaccine Adverse Event

Reporting System" commissioned by Department of

Health and Human Services (U.S.A) and performed by

Harvard Consultants, concluded that "fewer than 1 %

of vaccine adverse events are reported". The link of

this found at:bereport can

ht!Qs://digital.ahrq.gov/sites/defaultifiJes/docs/pu

!JJj~_l!tion/r18hsO17045-Iazarus- final-report-2Qll&<:lf

Health Activists Write Letter To The Health
Minister To Disclose Information Relating To The

Clinical Trial

Alarmed by the reports of deaths and serious adverse

events following immunization, several reputed health



11
activists composed of doctors wrote a letter to the

Health Minister requesting to make public the details of

the investigation reports of the deaths and serious

adverse events following immunization. The letter

dated 31.01.2021 made following requests:

"We strongly urge you to provide the following

informationandplace it in thepublic domaini-

1. Has an investigation into the 11 deaths

takenplace? Please give details of the committees

that conducted the investigation and causal

assessment. What procedure thedid

investigationsfollow, what were thefindings, and

on what basis was it concluded that the deaths

were not related to the vaccine?

2. Have there been any other reports of

deaths or other severe or seriousAEFIsfollowing

administering of the covid19 vaccine? Please

place complete information on all deaths, severe

and serious AEFIs in the COVID-19 vaccine
rollout, and their investigation, in the public

domain. This information should include the

numbers, date of vaccination, details of the AEFI,

place, investigation status and results. Please

also release the minutes of the National, State

and District AEFI Committees

3. Why are the names, affiliations and

qualifications of all AEFI investigation committee

members at the District, State and Central level

not in the public domain? Please make the names

and affiliations of CommitteeMemberspublic.

4. Is there any group of experts overseeing
the vaccine rollout? Please make their names,

expertise and affiliationspublic

5. Has any committee of experts discussed

whether the vaccine rollout should be paused

pending final investigation and determination in



'I
the deaths and other serious AEFls reported?

Please release the minutes of the committee

meetings where such discussions took place, with

the explanation for not temporarily pausing

vaccination.

6. Will the programme be amended based on

deaths, seriousAEFls investigationfindings? Will

theprogramme be re-assessed and amended, with

warnings, informed consent, etc., prior to the

completion of the rollout of the first dose and

prior to the commencement of the rollout of the

second dose of the vaccine?

7. Will any no-fault compensation be paid to

the families of the healthcare and frontline

workers who died? This is all the more important

because the COVID-19 vaccines are not fully

approved but only given emergency use approval

with limited data. "

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit I is a copy

of the letter dated 31.01.2021.

s. Aggrieved by the silence of the authorities on the

growing number of deaths and serious adverse events

following immunization and getting no information on

their earlier letter dated 31.01.2021, health activists

wrote another letter dated 16.03.2021, and made the

following demands:

,~

I:
'~

"1. For each of the vaccines rolled out, details of
all serious AEFls as of March 16, 2021. and the

status of investigation;

2. Findings of all completed serious AEFI

investigations. including:

a. cause of death by clinical diagnosis;



b. autopsy findings when possible, or verbal

autopsy, to confirm or revise the clinical

diagnosis; c.causality assessment and the

reasoning behind that assessment;

d. aetiology; if no aetiology is found, the

death must provisionally be attributed to the
vaccine, and

e. the process undertaken by the various

AEFI committees, including whether the WHO

guidelinesfor investigationof AEFI occurring as

cluster have been strictlyfollowed,

f cause of other AEFls, and the causality
assessments by the various committees.

Hereto annexed and marked as EXHIBIT J is a copy

of the letter dated 16.03.2021.

Astrazeneca (Covishield) Banned In 16 Countries

1. 16 countries have suspended the AstraZeneca COVlD-

19 vaccine - Denmark, Norway, Germany, France,

Italy, Spain, Iceland, Bulgaria, Ireland, The

Netherlands , Cyprus, Portugal, Latvia, Sweden,

Luxembourg and Canada. The details of the status of

the administration of the vaccine in these countries is

asunder:

SR. Name Of The Status Link of the News report
No Country

I Denmark Banned htt~s:/ /www.bbc.com/news/wor
:' Ig_:~!:!I9P_~::~QZ4447.41\

. i1

.il



2

3

4

5

Norway

Banned6

7

8

Banned

France Banned

hnp~;II~.c;.i~r.w~I}Qr~~y,}l.QI~Q}:'i(H.9j

!lQ~~gian_:~J.ill~I.1.~_:§.!Ol-y::"q~Ailly_:
blood-clots-were-caused-by-the­

astrazeneca-covid-

https://www.reuters.com/article

1~_?:::h~~Jth:::c;QIQ@yim~:

hn.p~:II~,J~LJ1~r~,c.:Q_rnl.~rti9J..~

1l.:l.§:::h~~Jth:9QIQI1.~yiILJ~:

bt.t.p~;Il~.,.il1<:1i~tQ<:I~y,in(f.QrQ

l1~yim~:Ql.:l.tQr~~klY~.9.9i.11~:::.
updates/s1Qry{g_~r_t:nany-france­

suspend-us~:_Qf:~§trazeneca­

y~c;9i.I1~:QIQQ<:I.:(;IQ.t.:::.<::QI)f.~m?:::

.1779.Q.~..1.:2Q2..1.:QJ:::.l ...~.

https:/ /www .r~LJters.c.:om/article

/!:!§_:h~~l.th.:::.9QIQn~yim§:::

denmark-ic;lJ)SKIlN2Bl19K

h11p_s.;ILl!l.~<:Ii<::~Jxpr~.s..?.,.<::Qm!I)~~s.

/2Q2.1:Q_~:QLJJg::lri~:~~tr~."?~I}~.9.~.:
vaccine-pm.html

h11ps..://~.,.rt:!lJ!.t:!r.s.,<::Qml~rtic.:J~
/us.::.health::corQ_nayjrus::fYPfus­

astra_z._ene<::::l_-:i<:lJ1SKB~2B72NL

Italy Banned

Spain Banned

Iceland

Bulgaria Banned

Cyprus Banned
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9 Latvia Banned httQs:lleng.lsm.lv/article/societ

y/healthilatvia-susQends-use-

of-astrazeneca-

vaccines.a39686Q!

10 Sweden Banned httQs:llwww .reuters.com/article

lus-Q~alth-corQl}avin!l?-sw~den-

vaccine-idUSKBN.2B80K1:

I 1 Luxembourg Restricted h!!.Ql?:1Itod~Jjl1l!f!l~~~LLl!~~1!l.Q
ourg@D 697894~h!mJ

12 Ireland Restricted httQs:IIWW\y,Qoliti.9..Q.e!Ji1!r:ticle/i
reland-halting-use-of-az-

vaccine-on-under-60s-citing-
clot-risk!

13 Restricted httQs:llwww.reuters.com/article
The Netherlands Ius-health -coronavirus-

netherlal}g_s-a_§.tn!_~:::

idUSKBN.JBPJJ.Q

14 Restricted h!!Qs:I/\VVt!}y:..ryutYJ"1i:..I:::QmL~H1i£I.~
Portugal lus:health-con)_l}avi_lJ:!~:::

,QQJj!l_g_al:::;:t_§lm~n~_:
idUSKBN2BV2RF

15 Restricted bttp-s:llindi~nexQres~..:.._9..Qmfar!j_9
Canada e/exQlained/explained-why-

canada-has-stoQped-use-of-

astrazeneca- vaccine- for-those-

b~tQ_W:.~~:y~~r$:::12_i1..2~Qf

.<' 16 Restricted httQs:llwww.bbc.com/news/worI.
\\

Jg_:::~!JrQP~:::5<?'~~_QZl~_
,. Germany'\\i'". d
i i

: .. J'

'. ~



u. A legal notice by the representative of one of the

Petitioners was sent to the Respondent No. 1 on

03.07.2021. However, there has been no response to

the same. A copy of the legal notice, dated 03.07.2021,

is annexed as Exhibit K.

v. In the recent events, it is learnt by the Petitioner that a

message has been sent out to the Section officers of

various departments that the employees not being

allowed in the premises for lack of vaccination and

self-paid testing will be marked absent and their

absence will be treated as earned leave by the

Respondent No.1.

GROUNDS

5. The Petitioner approaches this Hon'ble Court on the

following grounds which are without prejudice to one

another:

a. The right to life of the Petitioner is protected by Article

21 of the Constitution.

b. Petitioners have a right to receive treatment of their

choice and vaccination cannot be forced upon them.

Making vaccines mandatory and forcing upon an

individual (Petitioners herein) will be contrary to the

judgment of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court in Common

Cause Case, where Hon'ble Supreme COUlt has held

that an individual has right over his/her own body and



the right to decide the medical treatment for

themselves.

c. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare on its

website under the heading "Frequently Asked

Questions on Covid-19 Vaccine" has stated that the

Covid-19 vaccine is voluntary. This clearly suggests

that as per the central government, the vaccine is

voluntary and not mandatory for individuals in the

country.

d. India has made the vaccination drive completely

voluntary and therefore the decision of Respondent no.

1 to not allow the Petitioners to resume duty for

refusing to take vaccine is not only contrary to the

guidelines of the Union of India but violative of Article

14 and 21 of the Constitution of India.

e. Moreover, the requirement of RTPCR every 10 days is

totally arbitrary and has no nexus with the prevention

of the spread of the COVID 19 virus. According to the

data from one of the test kits approved by the ICMR, it

clearly indicates that "For Research Use Only and Not

for use in diagnostics procedures."

f Even otherwise, the State Government has removed the

requirement of RTPCR for only domestic travel

passengers who have taken both doses of vaccines and

have passed 15 days since then. All other travellers are

required to undergo RTPCR test. Therefore, by singling

out the employees to undergo RTPCR who have not

taken vaccine against those who have taken only one

dose or both does but not crossed the 15 days mark is

discriminatory.



g. In Re Dintar Incident Vs. State of Mizoram and 11 Ors

( Writ Petition No. 13/2021), The Gauhati High Court

held as:

" It has been brought to our notice that even

persons who have been vaccinated can still be infected

with the covid virus, which would in turn imply that

vaccinated persons who are covid positive, can also

spread the said virus to others. It is not the case of the

State respondents that vaccinated persons cannot be

infected with the covid virus or are incapable of

spreading the virus. Thus, even a vaccinated infected

covidperson can be a superspreader. If vaccinated and
un-vaccinated persons can be infected by the covid

virus and if they can both be spreaders of the virus, the
restrictionplaced only upon the un-vaccinatedpersons,

debarring them from earning their livelihood or

leaving their houses to obtain essential items is

unjustified, grossly unreasonable and arbitrary As

such, the submission made by the learned Additional

Advocate General that the restrictions made against

the unvaccinated persons vis-a-vis the vaccinated

persons is reasonable does not hold any water. As the

vaccinated and un-vaccinated persons would have to

follow the covid proper behavior protocols as per the

SOP, there is nojustification for discrimination.. "

h. In Madan Mili Vs. The Union of India and 2 Ors (PIL

13/2021) , The Gauhati High Court held as:

"if the sole object of issuing the Order dated
30.06.2021, by the Chief Secretary cum Chairperson-

State Executive Committee, Government of Arunachal

Pradesh, vide MemoNo. SEOCIDRR&DMI0112011-12,

is for containment of the Covid-19 pandemic and its
further spread in the State of Arunachal Pradesh. the

classification sought to be made between vaccinated
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and unvaccinated persons for Covid-19 virus for the

purpose of issuing temporary permits for

developmental works in both public and private sector,

vide Clause 11 thereof prima facie, appears to be a

classification not founded on intelligible differentia nor

it is found to have a rational relation/nexus to the

object sought to be achieved by such classification,

namely, containment and further spread of Covid-19

pandemic. "

I. The Hon'ble Chief Justice of Meghalaya High Court

Biswanath Sommader, In the case of Registrar General,

High Court of Meghalaya Vs. State of Meghalaya (PIL

6/2021) has observed:

" The issue here essentially centres around a

question on the lawmaking power of the State

Government, which, even though permitted by Entry 6,

List II of the Seventh Schedule, has to be in consonance

with the fundamental right to life and livelihood of an

individual. In this case, there is a clear lack of

legitimacy in prohibiting freedom of carrying on any

occupation, trade or business amongst a certain

category or class of citizens who are otherwise entitled

to do so, making the notification/order ill conceived,

arbitrary and/or a colourable exercise of power. A

notification/order of the State certainly cannot put an

embargo and/or fetter on the fundamental right to life

of an individual by stripping off his/her right to

livelihood, except according to the procedure

established by law. Even that procedure is required to

be reasonable, just and fair.



It has also been advised by the Principal Secretary to

the Government of Meghalaya, Health and Family

Welfare Department, in the said guidelines that the

orders in the districts have to be seen as a "persuasive

advisory" and not as a coercion with regards to the

issue of vaccination. "

J. Moreover, to consider the petitioners on earned leave

and loss of pay for the lack of vaccination or self-paid

testing amounts to loss oflivelihood.

k. In Aniruddha Babar Vs. The State of Nagaland and

Anr.( PIL 6/2021), the Gauhati High Court held:

" Till the returnable date, fees should not be

charged for testing from Government employees and

their salaries should not be stoppedfor reason of not

having being vaccinated."

6. Petitioners submit that they have not filed any other petition

in respect of the present subject matter before this Honourable

Court or any other court or the Supreme Court oflndia.

7. Petitioners are employees of the Respondent No. I, which has

headquarters in Mumbai and in Maharashtra. Thus, the cause

of action arises under the jurisdiction of this High Court.

8. Petitioners state that they have no other alternative efficacious

remedy but to approach this Hon'ble Court and the reliefs

prayed for herein, if granted, shall be complete.

Petitioner will rely on documents a list whereof is annexed

hereto.



10. There is no delay or laches in filing this petition.

11. The Petitioners have affixed the required court fees of

Rs. to this Petition.

12. No caveat with regard to the subject matter of this petition has

been received by the Petitioner from the Respondents till date.

PRAYER

13. THE PETITIONER PRAY AS UNDER:

a. For a writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ

or order directing the Respondent No. 1 to follow

Union of India's order that the vaccme IS purely

voluntary and therefore no order be issued making

vaccine mandatory in Respondent No. 1 establishment.

b. For a writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ

or order directing the Respondent No. 1 to immediately

allow the Petitioners to resume duty without forcing

them to take the vaccine.

For a writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ

or order directing the Respondent No. 1 to not deduct



earned leaves or pay of the Petitioners for the lack of

vaccine or self-paid RTPCR testing.

d. For a writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ

or order directing the Respondent No.1 to make a just

and uniform policy regarding RT-PCR test for all its

employees and not recover cost of the RT-PCR test

from the Petitioners or any other employees.

e. Pending hearing and final disposal to direct the

Respondent No. 1 to allow the Petitioners to resume

duty with immediate effect.

f. Pending hearing and final disposal to direct the

Respondent No. 1 to not ask the Petitioners to pay cost

of RTPCR test.

g. Ad-interim reliefin terms of prayer clause (e) and (f).

h. For an order and direction to the Respondent to pay the

costs of this petition as quantified by this Hon 'ble

Court;

I. For any other order or direction that this Hon'ble Court

may deem fit and appropriate under the facts and

circumstances of the instant case and in the interest of

justice.



~Advocate for the Petitioners

~~'_L' _

Petitioner f\Io.l

(Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana)

Petitioner No.2 Petitioner No.3

(Mohammad Ziyaur Rahman) (Ramesh R Kurhade )

Petitioner No.4

(Mohd Naeem Suleman Pawaskar) (Nisar Ahmed A. Latif Kondkar)

Petitioner No.6 rerih'6)1 e r ~(l·t
[l-\Q_~>h('_'<lqYJcl~ C· l-\~o..t0(Irfan Ahmed Mukadam)



VERIFICATION

I, Oeepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana, age 47 years, residing at Old

B.p.r Colony 40/36 wadala (East) Mumbai 400037do hereby state

and solemnly declare that what is stated in paras. No. _, _ to _5__

,'-;::::~"::- No. 6 to 13 is stated on information and belief and I believe the
.../ .--:,-,'/o~
/ ?g~'~y

;' same to be true.

Solemnly declared at Mumbai
,._t~,7 day of July 2021

)~

) Petitioner No.1

(Oeepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana)

Identified by me,

. .. (\ __c\.~ ..
/. ~

/o1~ ADI SAXENAI ~Ae:HITPt/VIWWf\L

~

~~::... "/' ',,"'~\'y\dvocate for the Petitioners. Before me,
~ ,.".... , r- ,-

.. \~~,'~" ....._;. J ~'))

.',', -'" I
'" r;, ::('I'/',." ',__;1/

.~...;;~

NOTA"



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

sl
WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

In the matter of Article 14,
19, 21 and 226 of the
Constitution of India

1. Oeepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana )

Age: 47 years old )

RIO Old B.P.T Colony )

40/36 wadala (East) )

Mumbai 400037 )

2. Mohammad Ziyaur Rahman )

Age: 55 years old )

RIO Balaji Bhavan )

Flat No. 202 Plot No. 89 )

Sector - 21 )

Nerul )

Navi Mumbai )

3. Ramesh R Kurhade )

Age: 51 years old )

C-5/710:3,Sahyadri Aptt, )

Sector lA, CBO Belapur )

Navi Mumbai- 400614 )

4. Mohd Naeem Suleman Pawaskar

Age: 57 years old

RIO 1/33 BPT Colony Nagar

Tankbunder Road

Mazgaon Mumbai - 400010



3'1. 5. Nisar Ahmed A. Latif Kondkar )

Age: 59 years old )

RIO 21/378 M.B.P.T. Colony )

Tejas Nagar )

Reynolds Road )

Wadala East )

Mumbai- 400037 )

6. Irfan Ahmed Mukadam )

Age: 50 years old )

RIO A/202, Shelter Plaza Chs. )

Ltd. Sec - 50 plot- 53 )

Seawoods Nerul )

Navi Mumbai- 400706 )

7. Harishchandra Charansingh Hadale

Age: 58 years old

RIO 22/447 New B.P.T colony

Nadkarni Park Road

)

Wadala East

Mumbai- 400037

Versus

1. Mumbai Port Trust

Through Chairman

Port Bhavan

Mumbai - 400001

)

)

)

)

2. Union of India

Through Ministry of Ports,

Shipping and Waterways

Transport Bhawan, Sansad Marg

New Delhi - 110001

VAKALATNAMA

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)...Petitioners

)...Respondent



To,

The Prothonotary and Senior Master,

High Court, Civil Original Side,

Mumbai

Sir,

I, the Petitioners, herein do hereby appoint Ms. ADITI SAXENA AND

RACHITA PADWAL, to act, appear and plead on our behalf in the

above matter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE HAVE SET AND SUBSCRIBED OUR

HANDS TO THIS WRITING, on this 2nd day of August 2021, at

Mumbai.

Accepted,

Advocate for the Petitioner

First Floor, Jalaram jyot,

61, Janmabhoomi Marg,

Fort, Mumbai- 400001.

Advocate Code No.1 'L1....1-Cl112.t;:) 1) '2_ .~---

aditisaxena.0202@gmail.com Petitioner No.1
1"-'\"1\\-\ t-)o·M'2..\ '''to\~· (Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana)

Petitioner No.2 Petitioner No.3

(Mohammad Ziyaur Rahman) (Ramesh R Kurhade )



•

Petitioner No.4

(Mohd Naeem Suleman Pawaskar) (Nisar Ahmed A. Latif Kondkar)

~ ~

Petitioner No.6 p ..QXH-1 ()Yle "( NO· 1-

(Irfan Ahmed Mukadam) [f¥\o l.she~at1drac. ~Jo..P~



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mumbai Port Trust & Anr. ....Respondents

MEMORANDUM OF ADDRESS

Advocate for the Petitioners

First Floor

Jalaram Jyot

63, Janmabhoomi Marg

Fort, Mumbai- 400001. 'l_9-3.I2_
AdvocateCodeNo. I227911I~5

aditisaxena.0202@gmail.com

MAHI 120

~ ~

Adv~ilie Petitioners

I :,

35



~,
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mumbai Port Trust & Anr. ...Respondents

LIST OF DOCUMENTS UPON WHICH THE PETITIONER WILL

RELY UPON

All documents annexed at Exhibit A - Exhibit J.

Any other documents relevant for the successful prosecution.

~
Advocate for the Petitioner
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MUMBAI PORT TRUST

No. GADIP/GEE-G/2017
OFFICE ORDER

20th May 2021

It is seen from the analysis of data concerning employees and pensioners
admitted to MbPT Hospital for treatment of COVID in the 2nd wave that
majority of those who suffered serious consequences and succumbed to the
disease had not taken even one dose of the vaccination. While the number of
patients in the 2nd wave of COVID is on the decline, possibility of surge in the
number on account of the 3rd wave cannot b e ruled out. Hence, it is necessary
to keep in readiness to deal with any such situation developing in future.

2. It is, therefore, important that by way of preparedness all the employees
at work places above the age of 45 years of age are vaccinated on priority.
Time and again this request has been made. However, still a large number of
employees are not vaccinated. Consequently, as a matter of last resort and out
of a genuine concern, it is directed that from the 10th day from the date of issue
of this circular all the employees above the age of 45 years, who have not
registered on COWIN platform for vaccination as also those who have
registered but not taken first dose of vaccination within 5 days of registration
will not be taken on duty. Furthermore, to facilitate vaccination of Class IV
employees for e.g.. workmen in the Docks, who find it difficult to register
themselves on COWIN platform, the Traffic Manager to make arrangements
for their registration at the Booking Office at Shramik Bhawan by posting staff
with computers and internet connectivity for this purpose. Wherever required,
similar arrangement to be made for assistance of the Class IV employees by the
respective Heads of the Department at or near the booking point / reporting
point.

3. A strict compliance of the above direction is requested. A report of measures
taken and registrations done be sent by the respective HOD to the Chairman--=--
office with a copy to the Secretary. ~

I:<"~ r~'""-...~ 'I

~

~;( .()'\'<fr<~\'f/~~~\*~ ( ~~~:.~~"~~~;)~~~~J?>'.
(G.S. Rathod) ~ (.:;;.:\',~':'¢~\.''t,~~ '~

. \'"{\\~~t. ~.
SECRETARY. (l/c.) \ '* \.- ..;0

All the Heads ~fDepartn:entlDiv~sion, . .., Xv~~'j1
PS to Dy. Chairman, for information of the Dy.Chairman, ,....~~

True Copy

~.

Advocate

4. This issue with the approval of the Chairman.

PS to Chairman, for information of the Chairman ..

._.- .._--_ ..._------_._--- ------



/ Phone: 91·22-66565656
Fax: 91-22-2269 6953
e-mail: mbpt@vsnLcom

MUlVIBAIPORT TRUST
General Administration nepartme
Port House. Sod floor.
S.V. Marg.Ballard Estate,
MUMBAI - 400 001.

No.GADIE&WGEE-G/2_l ~b Moo-
Date: \~ June 2021

CIRCULAR

Sub: Vaccination for COVID·19- Further instructiOD$·Reg.

Ref (I) This office Circular No. GADIPIGEE·GI2017 dl 20.5.2021.
(ii) This office Circular N().GADIGIPIGEE-GI2l45 dI3J.5.2011.
(iii)DoPTOM No. F ll-J319/i014-&II.A III dl n4.2011.

I. Kind attention is invited to this office circulars dated 20.5.2021 and 31.5.2021,
wherein necessary advisory was given to all officers/employees 10 register
themselves for COVID-19 vaccination and also to take vaccination as advised
by Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions OM dated 22.4.2021.

2. However, the status of registration of employees for COVIO- 19vaccination,as
on 14.6.202 J, noticed is as follows:

Sr.No. A2eGroup Rezistered Un-Registered
] 45 & above 4665 208
2 Below 45 362 23

Total 5027 231

Further, even in the case of registered employees also, the number of'employees
who have taken vaccination (either I dosel2 doses) is as follows:

From the above, it is seen thl\! there lire still some employees, who have not yet
registered for vaccination I registered but not taken vaccine so far, in MbPT.

Sr.No. Age Group Registered Vaceinated Balance to be
so far Vaccinated

] 4S & above 4665 4219 446
2 Below4S 362 322 40
3 Total 5027 4541 486

contd...2



3. As all are totally aware, the COVIO-19 is a severe global pandemic situation,
and thereby it is the duty and responsibility of each public servant to take all
precautions to protect themselves and their family members from the ill-effects of
COVID-19. In this endeavor, MbPT management has been coordinating with State
GovemmentJMinistry and taking all steps to arrange vaccination for its employees,
even though there is a scarcity of supply of vaccines. However, still some employees
have not yet registered for vaccination and some employees even tboughregistered,
have not taken vaccine so far, which fact indicates that they are not only putting
themselves a\ risk, but also causing risk to their family members as well as to their co­
employees. The f~ct that people who do not take vaccination may likely become
super-spreaders, cannot be ruled out. -

1--_" -, ,
4. The MbPT Management has a social responsibility 10 protect the health of its

employees by providing safe working environment in the office.

5. The above matter waSdeliberatedat length in the IPAGB meeting held 00
11.6.2021with all the Major Ports and accordingly, the following
restrictions ate proposed to be imposed for strict compliance w.eJ.
16.6.2021:

(i) Employees who have not registered so far for vaccination / employees
registered for vaccination but not taken any dose of vaccine. will not be
allowed the fQcility to work from home (WFH). Their Work from Home
(WFH) facility will be withdrawn w.e]: 16.6.2021.

(ii) Employees who have not registered for vQccinarionlRegiJ·teredbill not taken
any dose of vaccine so far, will not be permitted to a/lend omce without

'_ J1!oduction ofRT-PCR te.~tconducted by a recognized hospiiai, at their own
cost w.eJ. 16.6.2021.

(iii) The RT-PCR test report will be valid for ten days only and thereafter the
employees have to again submit fresh RT-PCR Report, for every 10 days. so
as to take them to duty.

(iv) Further, the above facts will also be taken into consideration for payment of
&.50 lakh compensation announced by the Ministry.

(vi)

Further, the employees who have not registeredfor vaccination/employees
who have registered but have not taken vaccine so for, will be given
treatment in Port Hospital on payment basis only for COVID-J9 treatment.
Further. no referral / re-imbursement of bills will be entertained in their
cases in respect ofCOVID-19 re/atedlrealment! hospitalization.

Any employee who is having a serious health condition and 1101 able 10 lake
vaccination immediately. should submit the details and obtain CMO's
certification to Ihat effect. in order to attend ditty.

(v)

contd .. .3

-- _----- ------ ------------
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6. Heads of the Departments lire advised to follow the above guidelines
strictly. in the interest of the protection of all employees from the ill-effects of
COVIO"-2019.

To,
.,

AUHeads of Department ~
AII'Dy. HODs IDivisional Offices I Sections J for itiformalion and strict

compliance.
All Unions -for information
Notice Board

~-----~---

J
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MUMBAJ .PORT TRUST J,2-

Ml'.!;C.tiANICAL &> r~LEG1'R1ClU ...gNGUnl;ERING DEPARTMfi;lIrr
ELECTRICAL ESTABLISHMENT, SOUTHERN DIVISION

EEsn/ COVlD-19I ~~ b 23.06.2021

To,
Administrative. Officer
M.E.g.O.

Sub: Information of registration and vaccination for COVID-19
Ref 1)Yom letter no. MEED/C/ I-MS(COVIDj/2888 dtd, 15.06.2021

2) YourWhatsapp Message on 22.06.2021 and
:Jj rclcphon ..l(: message received on 23.06.2021

·-~·-~-·---------·--'-·-·--·-···---··-·--I--·--·------"_-._-_..i Sr.. , Name of employee I Designation i Reg. No. J If not willing I
i No. . .! I . I Reason therefo~
~ : Mohd. 2iaur l~ahma~~~__:l~_.l~?g,!5.Gf:L i 9.3242034533220! Not yet takenvr2(19j !I F:alll;::s~1Ramchandra I Chargeman (El I 79264925916940 I Not yet taken
i . Kurhade , i I
:-3(39)rA~"!11()k-Ml.!riidhar I Sr. Wireman -1-, -3:-1-6:-8-=7-::6-::5-:""92-:-".-12-7-4~O-+--C-:-'O-Vl-:-'d-:--s-u-:-:ff-el-'e-:d-"'"
I . I Phasale I J

1_ 4(~_tlJ. 8hrava.'1Ramji Dive !Wireman 51908771150;:>50 i hosnitalised j
; 5(44), I.~itthall(ondiba I Sr:Wireman 562950958~)5986!"-"-Medi~al Issue j

I Chavan I 'I
I 6(51) I Ravindrakumar : Wireman 9.3138807482610 AllergyL- ! Hindurao Dhas i I

I 7(56) i Budhapriya S. Kadam I Asstt. Wireman On leave& could
i I I --+ not contact
! 8(58) i Mohan Dattaranl--I Fitter I 62761465085540 Covid suffered !

1-97-8i+~~7t1~abinl I~XFD------h4484620777390+- T.B.)atlent-'
uO(8S} Yl!!§iy_~b:J'i·Sh.l!:~ " _W_il~~!!~_!l_.. .__L_§:!.:!~~?]}4_~~~}Sl"L .__t::O"y'!::~~llJel'e~!_.J

As per your directives above named employees are hereby directed to
take Covid-19 Vaccination immediately and those with medical issue are
directed to report to the C.M.O ... MbPT Hospital and collect the certificate tor
resuming duty, All above mentioned things are to be complied upto 24.06.2021,
then after these employees will not he allowed to resnme duty without RT-PCR
certificate as informed earlier. Covicl suffered employees will have to produce
covid -19 suffered certificate for resumption on duty ( these employees will have
to take covid -19 vaccination after completion of 83 days from covid -19 disease).

\}~~d-7Forwarded for information and further necessary action.

DA: Nil Executive _~ne~tc.:-:­
~ .-E;~tii;p..t d

.: \, v,.:'1. • __ ....-__ ' -t-,

/:

//

Advocate

/1
!f
'/ i ,.:.~.
\\\,Oi
\\
\'

~,,~ ",

True Copy
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~ ~ ~.60011/06l2020-fl~lcilN;'l
,- 3lru=r ~

f t' t (,1 I _"--:-'"':~_~ 3ft;r t:rftcrr{ ~ ~

... ,~; .» ::~<::;~.;;~'r-:;:,:;:'" ~(~''''\ <IftctJQ~ ~

I' .:/ ,[' ~:; ,!\)j\~"!",/. ,Ii')
\J~ v I~.)l
'j ~~~\~,.;,- ...... ,,:

To '.._;J.f. '.. • ;'.'": -:. ::),,~.-. / ......~~-.:'.;;,:.,,-"'''''.:..:~.-
/

~ri.Anurag Sinha,
6tr no. 10 po swang bokaro
Jharkhand, gomia, 829128
Jharkhand

f.n:Ol:JT 31cr.i. ~ ~

~~.202'

~ 3'IT':r ~ 3lR.~.~, Qd'f3l'IQtl"'!'fiSiic;::<J¥3lR1"$"121100630,3lR.t'r~. ~, 2005
it> ~ ...r ~ ~ Cfi)" ~ 27.02.2021 eM" '>l"J""CO f3lT ~ ~ 3fR".tT.3rrW;.(RTI)
~. ~oo'" ~ ~ 0iI101q:;1~1 ~ ar$" ~

:~ ..

-
i.

---I-------.-----. ..__.. J
I:RlT ~ ~ "Rot tR" mtr mififfr ~ ~ ~ I
~ ~, mcmfr ~ 1!t1r.rr I

~ * ~ ifffi f.1u"<-TR" ~ I I! CR1T ~ ~ ~ tR" ~ ~ fm;tm, t;r.. ;;ro-, I~ 3ft m<n1fr lIfttm. ~.
*¢Jl~~~ I~ ~ ~..>~ l!f>T.~

m?; ~ ias ips ~ m ~ ~ ii1mft<1;1~~~ I
Cfi)"~~~~ ~ o;tr<it~em-~<it
~ CR1T em-~. CR1T ~ 3T ~ tt

I iii

1/1

iv

v I:RlT ~ ~ AA tR" ~, q;~, ~qRlC;_4IR4.

-am ~1if. ~, ~ ~~1il, mr-r ~ ~ I
ft:tlr CR1T ~ ;;:nff. ~

"If'4T ~ ~ AA 'R" ~ ~ ~ ~~ tt
~ Ucf;r ~ ~ {t, f.t;;lT "fi;r ~ ~ ~
*1 ";~::<;.;
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True Copy
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-/ File no. A.60011j06j2020-CVAC

Government of India

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

(COVID-19 Vaccine Administration Cell)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi- 110011

Dated 9th March, 2021

To,

SH. Anurag Sinha,

Quarter no. 10 po swang Bokaro

Jharkhand gomia 829128

Subject: Information sought under RTI Act 2005- reg.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application Registration No. No.



RTI Act, 2005. The information in respect of Covid Vaccine

Administration Cell. MoHFWis as under:

S.No

employment, etc.

1. Is Taking the Covid- 19 vaccine, Taking the Covid-19

2. Will not taking the Covid-19 The mentioned queries

3. Will not taking the vaccine result not have any relation

4. Police man or an lAS/IPS officer

Questions of the applicant Answers

compulsory and vaccine is voluntary.voluntary,

forceful?

vaccine result in suspension of are unfounded. The i

Government facilities? Covid-19 vaccine does

I

in a loss of jobs, and suspension with the government

from using facilities like the facilities, nationality,

Metro, train and bus?

If a government official such as a

threatens a citizen of having

negative consequences of not
., 'tt~

taking the Covid-19 vaccine, in_.~,~""\
~:;::-_:::::::;:~ •SiI/~l.INI '\ ~\



' ..
I

S. vaccineresult in non-admissionin

6. vaccine result in expulsion from

such a casewhat is the remedy

available to the can the citizen

approachthe honorablecourt?

Will not taking the covid-19

colleges,schoolsanduniversities?

And result in suspension of

facilities like, gas connection,

water connection, electricity

connection,ration etc.?

Will not taking the covid-19

jobs anda refusalto paywagesor

salaryin the privateaswell as the

governmentsectors?

True Copyi&

-----_._-- --------

----. ---------------------------------
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5/3/2021 IMG-20210403-WA0168.jpg

NirmanShawano New Oelhi·110011
Da!ed.tJ March, 2021

Mr. Oine$h 8haul!l~heb Solonke.
" Qr.Olne$h SOlunke , N.li~11 rf.l.... ftIU.'!aVk,

__ .. IIiIU] I r 1, ••• "'I1J I aniI l' ,.aus:;
irzzcMPt t;:" g'.""'11',71"'11I7'

Subject: -Informalion sought under R.TIAcUOO5· reg,

Plaase refer to yOU! R.TI ,,"ppflcaiion ~tegi$tration No. No. M~\iZ;;;li~l n ••
received on 11.03,2021, seeking. tnformaUcmunder RTf Act 2005. The i;C'i{;,n1at:ionin respect of
Covid Vaccine AdministratIon Ceu, MoHFYJ is .asunder.;:~~*~-=-=-----=-1----=):------~1

HO"'-Nmany vaCCineredever titl date nave You may $eek this mforma1ion from toe j
devetol}ed adverse readiMs? Kindly cona:rned StateslUTs, i
provide details, out of which how many1103 deaths have bean reportedafter I
had serious compfleatklns1 Needfng leu Covid~19vaccination as Oi'l 18.02.21!

I
<:lOIrekind~ provide details How many IHo~vet'. it i$ not dear as yet 'Whether I
dealhs are reported till daCeafter CQviCl19! thf! deaths. occurred due to vaccinatron ~

1.

1

' vac.cinaUon? K.indfy provlde de_ails. 1$1 Of tor other reasons. .. !
there any compensation provided to( l.As far as compensationsis concorneo,'I
vacelne . injury Of adverse reactions. ime oovld·1e vaccine being vofuntary, i

I , "::::: ..~~.~~:••~~.~~..~~~~~~_~:~:~~_~~.~~~.J;~e~~_~:W,:~~~~~~~~:,.f:.::~:~:~'..·1

Yours faithfully.

~tI s-:
•• 1 . !Saroop Singh)

Under Seeret~(y to'tne Govt of India & ePlo
. Phone. 23002959

https:llmall.google.comlmali/u/0I#lnbox?projector:1

True Copy

4-- 1/1

. Advocate



)
»:

.-~. _- ....._ .... -:_... :

File no. A.60011j06j2020-CVAC

Government of India

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

(COVID-19 Vaccine Administration Cell)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi- 110011

To

Mr. Dinesh Bhausaheb Solunke

Dr. Dinesh Solunke

Dated 23rd March, 2021

Subject: Information sought under RTI Act 2005- reg.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application Registration No. No.

______ received on 11.03.2021, seeking information under

RTI Act, 2005. The information in respect of Covid Vaccine



S. Question of the applicant Answer I
No

1. How many vaccine receivers till date You may seek this

have developed adverse reactions? information from

Kindly provide details, out of which the concerned

how many has serious complications? States/UT's.

Needing ICU care kindly provide 203 deaths have

details. How many deaths are reported been reported I

till date after COVID-19 Vaccination? after COVID-19

Kindly provide details. Is there any Vaccination as on

compensation provided for vaccine 18.03.21,

injury or adverse reactions, deaths? If However, it is not

yes please provide details for the clear as yet

same. whether the

deaths occurred

due to vaccination

or due to other
I

reasons.
~..s-: r·... . i l~.~.:::;:~~

it',,'.... ":}"'" r-r-: ",,'.()"~

// .



~~..".--~------------------------,,-~----_.~:~;i. 'I As far as--~
.I . _ I

compensation is '

concerned the

COVID-19 Vaccine

being voluntary,

there is no

provision for

compensation as

of now.
I

-------------------------- - - -

2. If you are not satisfied with the above reply, an appeal can be
. f

made to Mrs. Sarita Nair, Deputy Secretary (CVAC) R. No.

435-C Wing, (Tel. No.,011-23061554), Ministry of Health &

Family welfare, Nirman Bhawan - 110011 within 30 days of

receipt of this reply, who is the appellate authority in the

matter.

Yours faithfully,

(Saroop Singh)

True Copy
t~

Advocate

- - ---------------------
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Phone: 23062959

Copy to: -

1. Section Officer RTI Cell. MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan w.r.t. RTI

Application Registration No. MOHFW/R/T/21j00527,

received on 11.03.21.

2. Guard file.
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Online RTIStatus Form

1;I"c<l~i()~acCiil1e~1Ir\t~r1or1ll0lH.!aWI'f1
Z.e.m OJW>tJ(>velflmet1l.or pltvatt O!Uilllll~\!o<IIln:f;j001 MUll,! or lolfl!lill$I<iti~ttern j;:)IJ l!l I:if.e ".(not
.!lk'n~jJovl(j'I.MlllO;:?
3.ts: (hell! any C(lmp~fI$<!II'I()tI~o""I$KII! <lh~tiln~ _rai(~!$ c;.f COII,d,,:;.:..:h\!il
ot.C4f. qGverl'lmentcell~ llfl,'IkiIlO"~ ...... ~mmt!h! ia<:iiJlies.~.. cb at 1ml'i!;llfll!'.I.llltl(ltl and miO'dic<>1

facltll!ttU ill~"'$"O! Mllaking.:.fW1.:I ViaCt,Il'l(!;1

1. V""tJrliiYI'!J" f"I(:OVlO ..1<i ,!l vllllll>l!ty
2. ao,1A III vi~.wah,w,* r~ly. '!tI¢f;i! (M~'"MISti...", n!l~e
:J. Tt'~le Hn);:) pl.M~11}'\or rr"<ilflC'tai<t$;!!I$IOiIIJ:t""COO<l)ll,~ti"'·,HI1I1/~ef. M\'¢re MIl ~.,r"'lJ~ IId..(\f's~
EVf!Ili:'lfnlkiWill'llrtmtlJOllil!atlOl'l(A!£R}'m~5eollll!<lfil<ltl!d I~e~IIIWr.1at GllVl!llm".eOlHO:;P11~II~til;tlen

•.'....
True Copy

A-
Advocate



·'

\
.

.:,.1 ------
RTI Online

Enter Registration Number: MOHFW/R/E/21/01536

Name: TARUN

Date of filing: 16/04/21

Public Authority: Department of Health and Family Welfare

Status: REQUESTDISPOSEDOF

Date of action: 20/04/21

Reply: - Your query:

1. Is COVID-19 vaccine voluntary or mandatory?

2. Can any government of private organization hold our salary or

terminate us from job in case of not taking COVID-19

Vaccine?

3. Is there any compensation provided after any side effects of

covid vaccine?

4. Can government cancel any kind of government facilities such

as subsidies, ration and medical facilities in case of not taking

COVID-19 Vaccine?

Reply:



I

2. And 4. In view above reply, these queries do not arise

3. There is no provision of financial assistance/compensation.

However severe and serious Adverse Events Following

immunization (AEFI) cases are treated free of cost at

Government Hospitals/facilities.

CPIO DETAILS: - Satyendra Singh

Phone: 011-23062959

singh.satyendra80.gov.in

First Appellate Authority Details: - Sarita Nair

Phone: 011-23061554

sarita.nair@gov.in

NODALOFFICERDETAILS

c6--
Advocate

Telephone Number: - 011-23061831

Email ID:-r.attri54@nic.in

True Copy
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i~r'!il11tl' nl"_9~v·~tl(}n@S411Uij:C¢fl='!
1.)t"i)fl:mkf'!t.!1ytli10(. 1:0 if'

TAMILNADU MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS' ASSOCIATION (Regd~

P'r-usr-I1:f{)U
[k '>M .•" Rel1dy

Vf.t.:.l.!'{'_t~~.,h~tf~

[if- I<.K. Ram<lUnga'l>
Dr G. Eh'llakr,!.tmen
Dr G. Gtta tiarjpflY~
o~.J. Dlll'nOtlaraf.l
D. C. l""~Hlra"u

[li.....:to< "f eMEI"""lll'll."
Dr j.S. Rajkurni"

t.'i~:j'tef"atfS"OltI.,Y'& f.,;lht~Jf'
I.)r.M. Q{llflll"n

TJ:q'MPf~'1& tu.-MJ~~ Edit-Ol"
Do'.Hi. 'l'uvn'ii Gupt<1

JOi.ni S;i;!t:"o'tluiu-s
Dr ..S.N. Narasilt!l'an
Or. T. Ram Manotmr Rzo
Dr, Decpa- G.aot)·sh
Dr K. Sell,am
Or, J.R. ""(lit,,!h
Dr. T. Rolla
I:k. S.M. 1'$i1i1d
Dr. T. Ma,t"'<_.,

Ex..l.'Uti\llO.-\ {~-twn2ilitt$M"..,.,.,tx:-.i'$
Gr. R.S. Atlbu!ltJlv,u"
Or.Shatlld Ramdli'clSikchi
Dr. C. Mohan Reddy
Of..P.Ramos*' Rae
01'.8·.M,VetlralJhadra'~
Dr. N. VI,B!l"Saradhi
Or" K. Prlrij
!Jr. Srli}'!).. J3yakrishoE,
Or H, Nilles,,»
lk Rathm!Itallupal
Or. V. Ananth

Dear friends,
April t7, 2021

All of )IOU must be concerned about the reportetl deaths after taking the
Covid vaccine. Though the Adverse Effects Foilowing immunisation
(AEFI)Committee comforts public and the .profession by saying they're
unrelated to the vaccine, we have to take it 'lI,ith a grain of salt.

124 cases died and 305 cases Hospitalised In India following Covid
vaccinationwere analysed :

Died (124) Hospitalised (3(lS)
Within3 days 93 276
4,nto 7'"day IS 15
sU' to 2S'h day 11 13
After is days 02 01

If they are due to reasons other than vaccinatiOo, they ShOLildbe eversv
distributed during every week following vacmation, but 75"';'2deat!1s
occurred and 90% were hospitalised during the first 3 days. Hence let us
not tak~ rt for -grantedand find out if we can prevent the complications.

r feel thIs may be due: thrombogenic property of the vaccine, v"!'licn
contains attenuated or dead virus. This can lead to coronary or
cerebrovascular events, especially if there has been some pre-existing
diseaSe! II'! those vessels.

Applying.this logic, to all those who coiled me for advice before
vaccination, I started anticoagulant 8< antiplatelet agents (ri'larox:sbat1
100'19and Clspilin 75mg) two days before the vacdnadon and continued
for 8 days after, with no major adverse effects reported in 125 patients.

This may not be a strictly randomized,controlled study, bu~ ,vf: 6f<'
clespariilte in preventing pcst-vacclne deaths and should be ok: l", ,15:;wr",
our patients abOut ti'lei.r safety. I invite comments from our colleagues,
whether we Shourd pursue this 'thoolY' to the next step (sending Our
recommendation to the tCMR & AEFTCommittee for thefr comments and
further actfcln). Let TN Doctors take the lead In this terrible situation.

"l'hankl,ng you, Slnce~_ .'

I{)l,-\.F'/--
G'~REDDY

.--- __ , ~, t, _
/'<;,; (~rn..,~·~~~.a~-fr)r!LJ pr')f1;-Oh:'. rH':~t';:CJ:l'!if;{~rJn;'':;(~'',:-(' !~}('l:frt,,?r":S~5inc[~ '!.A.,',;·1L:\t'ii' ('!f ~_"nl;.'(.It(;

TrudCopy

"~-
AdvoC8te
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TamiiNadu Medical Practitioner's Association (Regd.)

306, Poonamalle High Road, Chennai-600010

April 27, 2021

Dear friends,

All of you must be concerned about the reported deaths after taking

the Covid vaccine. Though the Adverse Effects Following

Immunisation (AEFI committee) comforts public and the profession

by saying they're unrelated to the vaccine, we have to take it with a

grain of salt

124 cases died and 305 cases hospitalised in India following Covid

I vaccination were analysed:

Within 3 days
4th to 7th day
8th to 28th day
After 28 days

Died (124)
93
18
11
02

Hospitalised(305)
276
15
13
01

If they are due to reasons other than vaccination, they should be

evenly distributed during every week following vaccination, but 75%

- - ---------------
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Hence let us not take it for granted and find out if we can prevent

complications.

I feel this may be due to thrombogenic property of the vaccine, which

contains attenuated or dead virus. This can lead to coronary or

cerebrovascular events, especially if there has been some pre-exist ng

disease in those vessels.

Applying this logic, to all those who called me for the advice before

vaccination, I started anticoagulant and antiplatelet agent

(rivaroxaban lOmg and asprin 75mg) two days before the vaccination

and continued it for 8 days after, with no major adverse effects

reported in 125 patients.

This may not be strictly randomised, controlled study, but we are

I desperate in preventing post-vaccine deaths and should be able to

assure our patients about their safety. I invite comments from our

colleagues, whether we should pursue. this 'theory' to the next step

(sending our recommendation to the ICMR and AEFI committee for

GMKReddy
True Copy

lead in this terrible situation.

Thank you sincerely

~.

Advocate
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ous Adverse Events After Vaccination Reported In
India Until March 29

A medical worker holds a vial of AstraZeneca's COVID-19 vaccine at a vaccination centre in Ronquieres,
Belgium, April 6, 2021. Photo: Reuters/Yves Herman/File Photo

Bengaluru: AsofMarch 29, 2021,at least 617serious adverse events following immunisation (AEFI)
had been reported from around the country, according to a presentation made before the National
AEFICommittee two days later. Ofthese 617,at least 180people (29.2%)died, and of these,
complete documents were available only for 35people (19.4%).

According to vaccine scientist Dr..Gil~n..Kang, there are fivetypes ofAEFIs:vaccine product
related reaction, vaccine quality defect related reaction, immunisation error related reaction,
immunisation anxiety related reaction and coincidental event. The National AEFICommittee is
tasked with determining the type of each AEFIin the country and, where applicable, arranging for
compensation for the affected parties and/or informing vaccine regulation •...

I alest News & U~ WI R E_(bnps.mbew're jn/?ytm source=sclwl)



The Gove~ t of India bas been gT!)wmg.tla.k for some time after it stopped publishingAEFI
reports a~. r .. uary 26,around 40daysafter the start of India'sCOVID-19vaccination drive, and
after aJlfm gao . !IQIlS.e to concerns about AstraZeneca'sshot, called 'Covishield'in

India, ~¥.;:; . .
ACC~? .~ des presented onMarch31,prepared by the Immunisation TechnicalSupport
unt1K~~v<,thh ministry andwhich The Wire Science has seen, the ministry has ascertained the
~f7 492reports. Ofthem, 63people didn't require hospitalisation, 305people required
m!!&Ti:~~n and 124people died.Alittle more than half ofthose who died did so due to acute
~ary'syndrome, which refers to any conditions that suddenlyand significantlyreduce blood
flowto the heart, includingheart attacks.

However,accordingto the presentation, complete documents were availablefor only 3Speople.
These documents refer to case reporting forms and case investigationforms that the corresponding
healthcare workersmust fileat the district levelfor each case.

"Currently,we are observinggapsin how serious adverseevents are being investigatedat the
district level;' Delhi-basedpublic health researcher MaliniAisolahad previouslytold IndjaS)mld on
March9. "In somecases there is a post mortem, in some cases there isn't."She told The ffindu
,(lWRs'//www thehindu comlnewslnatiQnallcoronayi01S-18Q-deaths1~g-\Illccinatian-repQrted-in­
indWartjcle34274144 ece)onApril9 that "in at least sixout of 10caseswhere the NationalAEFI
Committeehas completedcausalityassessment, no postmortem has been done".

OnMarch17,as The Wire Science reported, "the immunisation divisionofthe health ministry
released a note (Z.16025/02/2018-IMM)sayingit had considered eightAEFIs.Asubcommittee had
determined fourwere "coincidental",one was"unclassifiable"and three were designatedBl:
"reviewingfactors result in conflictingtrends of consistencyand inconsistencywith causal
associationto immunisation.....Allof these caseswere among recipients ofCovishield.

Aslide from the AEFIpresentation. Source: Special arrangement

Aslide from the AEFI presentation. Source: Special arrangement
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A~ 1ftereAEFI and Categorisation (n=65)

tIi 55 4 4 63

.. 21 2 ~ ~'!__

~F. I. r 34 2 3 39

c.·i, r'.' .J',.' : c.c;·, ....·...• c·-. : I· .\:,:~; i'.. ' f·, .>.•. , .....

~' ~er&y/A•• DhVliixIs 15 1 16

,'" Mono/para/OUad.loa'O$I. 1 1 - 2

Facial eN JiaIsv s 1 6
, IcRvOfundus H•• I 2 3
: 'lseizure:, '. 1 1

ever~ 5 5

!Anxietv 21 1 22

P,llubU'/AbutislLvmohadenltl' 3 3
plhe. 1 1 2

OVID. 1 1

nknown 1 1

f,YroAg 1 1

atal S5 4 4 0 63

A slide from the AEFI presentation. Source: Special arrangement

AEFIHospltalisatlons and categorisation (n=305)

utal 276 15 13 1 lOS --"t;le 76 7 7 00
emale 200 8 6 1 215

py~~ate
f.iJJ1.I n 5 18

evA 10 1 11

l\llOiirYIAn.ObvIWs 45 I .It;

QI\Q!P.ra/Ql,lldrioaresi$ 11 2 4 17

.cI.I~'y 2 2 4

NSinIoction/l<!>lOn 4 4

Respinln 4 I --fs-
S(riiure 14 1_mIa

I 1
Vf)t~urI.Us 1 1
ever 34 1 IS

TN 7 I 8

AnUoty 95 2 2 99

ther 28 2 2 0 31

01/11). 6 2 3 11

nknown 2 2

oral 27. IS II I lOS

A slide from the AEFI presentation. Source: Special anangement

Dr Jacob johnj, formerly of Christian Medical College, Vellore, also pointed to a preliminary
pattern in the data - that the incidence of deaths wouldn't be bunched together in time, and might
be more evenly distributed, if they were all coincidental. As Prasad Ravindranath, the article's
author, notes, "there are 93 deaths in the first three days and 18 deaths in four-seven days after
vaccination. There have been 11 deaths in 8-28 days post-vaccination." This and similar patterns

merit further investigation, according to Dr John.

The presentation doesn't mention the name of the vaccine for each of the AEFl events, but since last
month, there have been widespread concerns in Europe that the AstraZeneca shot may be
associated with rare but debilitating blood clots. While authorities in Europe insisted that the shot's
benefits outweighed its risks and that people should continue receiving it, some governments as
well as an assessment body of the European Medicines Agency (EMA)said there could be a very
small risk factor for cerebral yenous sinus thrombosis,.

According to TheHindu, the EMA"included only six deaths from India after vaccination with /' :.);<,..>•.. r::-r, '. .,;/.'..<.;..
Covishield for its analysis" because, Aisola said, of "a massive backlog in processing assess~~nts h:1'I,: . '.<.:,.'.,;::';\:..~.':~(':..:.•.:.:~:\""'\""',.";.,,..,
India". In addition, Dr Kang also said in an interview with Karan Thapar for TheWire last week that,' ~"n· . < _-; '.

while the risk is low, the issue has been compounded by the Indian government's secretiv~! '.~., rJ I!'l;t:if:~!~;'::.:0(,:
deliberations on the matter. : , (, ' '. !;
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617 serious adverse events after vaccination reported in India

until March 29

Bengaluru: As of March 29, 2021, at least 617 serious events following

immunisation AEFI had been reported from around the country,

according to a presentation made·before the National AEFI committee

two days later. Of these 617, at least 180 people (29.2%) died, and of

these, complete documents were available only for 35 people (19.4%).

According to vaccine scientist Dr Gagandeep Kang there are five types

of AEFI's: vaccine product related reaction, vaccine quality defect related
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a8;c~:.._>. ;r~lated reaction and coincidental event. The National AEFI committee is

c':')~, ...",
~ ..., -'~l

~'G\J ~~.;./ tasked with determining the type of each AEFI in the country and, where_.
applicable, arranging for compensation for the affected parties and/or

informing vaccine regulation.

The Government of India has been drawing flak for some time after it

stopped publishing AEA reports after February 26,around 40 days after

the start of India's COVID-19 vaccination drive, and after a seemingly

laid-back response to concerns about AstraZenecas's shot, called

'Covishield' in India.

people required hospitalisation and 124 people died. A little more than

half of those who died did so due to acute coronary syndrome, which

refers to any condition that suddenly and significantly reduce blood flow

to the heart, including heart attacks.

However, according to the presentation, complete documents were

available for only 35 people. These documents referred to case reporting

forms and case investigation forms that the corresponding healthcare

workers must file at the district level of each case.
I, -",
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~ Currently we are observing gaps in how serious adverse events are being

investigated at the district level, Delhi-based public health research

,--".\
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Malini Aisola had previously told IndiaSpendon March 9. "In some cases

there is a postmortem, in some cases there isn't". She told The Hindu

on April that "in at least 6 out of 10 caseswhere national AEFI committee

has completed casualty assessment, no post-mortem has been done"

On March 17, as the wires and reported, "the immunisation division of

the health minister released a note (Z.16025/02/2018-l!'.iJM) saying it

had considered eight AEFI's. A subcommittee had determined four were

"coincidental", 1 was 'unclassifiable' and three were designated B1:

"reviewing factors result in conflicting trends of consistency and

inconsistency with causal association to immunisation", All of these

cases were wrong recipient of Covishield.

A slide from the AEFIpresent.tian. Source: Special arl'llnlement
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Severe AEFI and Categorisation (n=65)
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Dr. JacobJohn 1, formerly of ChristianMedicalCollege,Vellore, also

pointedto a preliminarypattern in the data- that the incidenceof deaths

wouldn't be bunched together in time, and might be more evenly

distributed, if they were all coincidental.As PrasadRavindranath,the

articles author, notes, "there are 93 deaths in the first three days and
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'D~~)'.~~;;-)$18deaths in 47days after vaccination. There have been 11deaths in 3
J2J202~1•.~

~ ,,!'<j to 28 days post vaccination", This and similar patterns made it further
G\' ,:. ,/-~

investigation according to Dr John.

The Presentation does not mention the name of the vaccine for each of

the AEFI events, put since last month, there have been widespread _

concerns in Europe that the AstraZeneca shot may be associated with

rare but debilitating blood clots. While authorities in Europe insisted that

the shot's benefits outweighed its risk and people should continue

receiving it, some government as well as an assessment body of the

European MedicalAgency (EMA) said there would be a very small risk

factor for cerebral venous sinus thrombosis.

According to The Hindu, the EMA "included only six deaths from India

after vaccination with Covishield for its analysis" because, Aisola said,

of "a massive backlog in processing assessments in India". In addition,

Dr Kang also said in an interview with Karan Thapar for The Wire last

week that while the risk is low, the issue has been compounded by the
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URGENT ATTENTION

1. Hon'ble Dr. Harsh Vardhan
Union Minister
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
New Delhi
Email: hfm@gov.in

2. Dr. V. G. Somani
Drugs Controller General of India
New Delhi
Email: dci@nic.in

3. Dr. V. K. Paul
Member, NIT! Aayog
Chair,National Expert Group onVaccine Administration
For COVID-19
Email: vinodk.paul@gov.in;vinodk;paul@gmail.com

4. Dr. Renu Swarup
Secretary,Department of Biotechnology
Chair,NTAGI
Email: secy@dbt.nic.in

Dear Sires)andMadam,

We write to you with the trust that you will take cognizance of our concerns and
respond promptly. We refer to the deaths of eleven health and frontline workers
between 16 and 30 January, 2021, following administration of the COVID-19 vaccine,
as reported in the media. The deaths took place in the States of Uttar Pradesh,
Kamataka, Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan, Telangana, Gurugram,Odisha, andKerala.

The 11 deaths, reported in the media, took place between a few hours and five days of
persons (primarily 42 to 56 years old) healthcare workers, and a frontline worker (23
years old), taking the vaccines, and all have been ascribed to cardiovascular problems
or "brain stroke". The vaccine taken in each case was Covishie1d.

_ i
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~~5' the district/state officials have stated that none of the deaths are related to the
)F :G,\b . ne, the reports of the District, State and National AEFI Committees on the

as'sessmentof these deaths and other serious AEFls have not been released, No details
of who investigated the deaths, and the methodology used for each investigation, have
been made public. The National Committee has an obligation to investigate possible
patterns in causative factors for these deaths.

We would like to bring to your notice that the 11 deaths meet the WHO's definition of
a "cluster" of serious AEFls as given in its Covid-19 vaccines: safety surveillance
manual= "when two or more AEFls related in time, place or by vaccine occur" (1).

Guidelines for investigation of cluster AEFIs are given in the WHO's global manual
for surveillance of adverse events following immunization (2). AEFls must be
investigated urgently in order to issue warnings to people who should not take it due to
contraindications, to correct errors, to reassure the public, as well as to identify
potential serious problems in the vaccine. The algorithm for clusterAEFI investigation
can rule out errors in manufacturing or administration, anxiety clusters, and
coincidental events, to identify signalsfor further investigation.

The health and frontline workers who died had volunteered to take the vaccine with the
trust in your decision to give emergency approval to the vaccine to protect them from a
serious disease. They are owed some respect and dignity, and they have a right to at
least a prompt. thorough and transparent investigation of their deaths, and action based
on that investigation.

We strongly urge you to provide the following information and place it in the public
domain.-

1. Has an investigation into the 11 deaths taken place? Please give details of the
committees that conducted the investigation and causal assessment. What
procedure did the investigations follow, what were the findings, and on what basis
was it concluded that the deathswere not related to the vaccine?

2. Have there been any other reports of deaths or other severe or serious AEFIs
following administering of the covid19 vaccine? Please place complete information
on all deaths, severe and serious AEFls in the COVID-19 vaccine rollout, and
their investigation, in the public domain. This information should include the
numbers, date of vaccination, details of the AEFI, place, investigation status and
results. Please also release the minutes of the National, State and District AEFI
Committees.

3. Why are the names, affiliations and qualifications of all AEFI investigation
committee members at the District, State and Central level not in the public
domain? Please make the names and affiliations of CommitteeMemberspublic.

4. Is there any group of experts overseeing the vaccine rollout? Please make their
names, expertise and affiliations public.
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~as ally committee of experts discussed whether the vaccine rollout should be

paused pending final investigation and determination in the deaths and other
serious AEFIs reported? Please release the minutes of the committee meeting­
where such discussions took place, with the explanation for not temporarily pausing
vaccination.

6. Will the programme be amended based on deaths, serious AEFls investigation
findings? Will the programme be re-assessed and amended, with warnings,
informed consent, etc., prior to the completion of the rollout of the first dose and
prior to the commencement of the rollout of the second dose of the vaccine?

7. Will any no-fault compensation be paid to the families of the healthcare and
frontline workers who died? This is all the more important because the COVID-19
vaccines are notfu/{v approved but only given emergency use approval with limited
data.

. ,

We request you to kindly acknowledge this letter and to respond promptly to our
queries and concerns. We hope you will take steps in the right direction so as to ensure
that trust, transparency, and honesty is inculcated and maintained in the vaccine rollout
programme.

Regards,

Ms Sandhya Srinivasan, Consulting Editor, Indian Journal c,/'ledic'(!! Ethics,
Mumbai
Dr Amar Jesani, Editor, Indian Journal of Medical Ethics,Mumbai
Adv Veena Johari, Advocate, Courtyard Attorneys, Mumbai
Dr Antony R Kollanur, Consultant Public Health, Kochi
Dr Babu KV, Public Health Activist, Kerala
Dr Ch~yanika Shah, PhD, Queer Feminist Activist and Science Studies Researcher,
Mumbai
Mr Chinu Srinivasan, Low Cost Standard Therapeutics (LOCOST), Vadodara
Dr George Thomas, Orthopaedic Surgeon, Chennai
Dr Imrana Qadeer, Former Professor, Centre of Social Medicine and Community
Health, JNU,New Delhi
Ms Laxmi Murthy, Journalist, Bangalore
Ms MaUni Aisola, Public Health Researcher, Delhi
Dr Mira Shiva, Co-convenor, All India Drug Action Network, Delhi
Dr Mohan Rao, Former Professor, Centre of Social Medicine and Community .iealth,
JNU, New Delhi
Dr Prabir Chatterjee, Independent Public Health Consultant, Bankura
Dr Ramani Akturi, Independent Public Health Physician, Bhopal
Dr Ravi Dsouza, Community Health Physician, Bhopal
Dr Sanjay A Pai, Working Editor, Indian Journal of Medical Ethics, Bangalore
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~~J ~"..wrSanjayNagraJ, Director, Department of Surgical Gastroenterology, Jaslok.--
Hospital and Research Centre, Mumbai
Dr Sejal Tambat, Family Medicine Practitioner, Mumbai
Dr SP Kalantri, Physician, Sewagram
Dr Sylvia Karpagam, Public Health Doctor and Researcher, Bangalore
Dr T Jacob John, Retired Professor and Head, Department of Clinical Virology,
Christian Medical College, Vellore
Dr Van dana Prasad, Public Health Professional, Delhi

Cc:
1. Mr. Rajesh Bhushan, Secretary, MOHFW, Co-Chair National Expert Group on

Vaccine Administration for COVID-19: email: secyhfw@nic.in
2. Dr. S Eswara Reddy, Joint Drugs Controller: email: se.reddy@nic.in
3. Dr. PBN Prasad, Joint Drugs Controller: email: pbn.prasad@cdsco.nic.in
4. Dr. Balram Bhargava, Director General ICMR, & Vice Chair NTAGI: email:

secy-dg@icmr.gov.in
5. Dr. Pradeep Haldar, Deputy Commissioner (Imm.VC): email:

pradeephaldar@yahoo.co.in
6. Dr. M K Aggarwal, Deputy Commissioner (UIP): email:

drmkagarwaI2@gmail.com
7. Mr. A K Pradhan, DDC(I), CDSCO: email: akpradhan@cdsco.nic.in
8. Dr. Roderico Ofrin, Regional Emergencies Director, Office of the WHO

Representative India: email: wrindia@who.int
9. Dr. J N Shrivastava, Executive Director, NHSRC, Chairman National Quality

Assurance Committee for AEFI Surveillance Program; email:
nhsrcindia@gmail.com

10'iMr. P K Mishra, Principal Secretary, PMO: email: pkmishra.pmo@gov,iIl

References
1. Covid-19 vaccines: safety surveillance manual. Geneva: World Health

Organization; 2020. P. 63. Available from:
https:llwww.who.int/publicationsliliteml1 066533 8400

2. Global manual on surveillance of adverse events following immunization.
Geneva: World Health Organization; 2014 (Revised March 2016). P. 58.
Available from:
https:llwww.who.int/vaccine _safety/publications/Global_Manual_revised _1210
2015.pdf?ua=1
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URGENTATTENTION

Date: 31lanuary 2021

1. Hon'ble Dr Harsh Vardhan

Union Minister

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

New Delhi

Email: hfm@gov.in

2. Dr VG Somani

Drugs Controller General of India

New Delhi

Email: dci@nic.in

3. Dr VK Paul

Member, NITI Aayog

Chair, National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration

For COVID-19

Email: vinodk.paul@gov.in;vinodkpaul@gmall.com

4. Dr Renu Swarup

Secretary, Department of Biotechnology Chair, NTAGI

Email: secy@dbt.nic.in

Subject: Investigations of deaths of 11 healthcare and frontline workers

following administration of COVID-19 vaccine



concerns and respond promptly. We refer to the deaths of eleven health

and frontline workers between 16 and 30 January, 2021, following

administration of the COVID-19 vaccine, as reported in the media. The

deaths took place in the States of Uttar Pradesh, Karnataka, Andhra

Pradesh, Rajasthan, Telangana, Gurugram, Odisha, and Kerala.

The 11 deaths, reported in the media, took place between a few hours

and five days of persons (primarily 42 to 56 years old) healthcare

workers, and a frontline worker (23 years old), taking the vaccines, and

all have been ascribed to cardiovascular problems or "brain stroke", The

vaccine taken in each case was Covishield.

Though the district/state officials have stated that none of the deaths

are related to the vaccine, the reports of the District, State and National

AEFI Committees on the assessment of these deaths and other serious

AEFIs have not been released. No details of who investigated the deaths,

and the methodology used for each investigation, have been made

public. The National Committee has an obligation to investigate possible

patterns in causative factors for these deaths.

We would like to bring to your notice that the 11 deaths meet the WHO's

definition of a "cluster" of serious AEFls as given in its Covid-19 vaccines:

safety surveillance manual -- "when two or more AEFIs related in time,

place or by vaccine occur".
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AEFIsmust be investigatedurgently in order to issuewarningsto people

who should not take it due to contraindications,to correct errors, to

reassurethe public, as well as to identify potential seriousproblemsin

the vaccine. The algorithm for cluster AEFI investigationcan rule out

errors in manufacturing or administration, anxiety clusters, and

coincidentalevents, to identify signalsfor further investigation.

The health and frontline workerswho died had volunteeredto take the

vaccinewith the trust in your decisionto give emergencyapproval to

the vaccineto protect them from aseriousdisease.Theyareowedsome

respectand dignity, and they havea right to at leasta prompt, thorough

and transparent investigationof their deaths, and action basedon that

investigation.

I We strongly urge you to provide the following information and place it

in the publicdomain:-

1. Hasan investigation into the 11 deaths taken place?Pleasegive

details of the committees that conducted the investigation and

causalassessment.What proceduredid the investigationsfollow,

what were the findings, and on what basiswas it concludedthat

the deathswere not related to the vaccine?

2. Have there been any other reports of deaths or other severe or

serious AEFIs following administering of the covid19 vaccine?

Please place complete information on all deaths, severe and
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serious AEFls in the COVID-19 vacclr.c rollout, and their

investigation,in the publicdomain.This informationshouldinclude

the numbers, date of vaccination, details of the AEA, place,

investigationstatusand results.Pleasealso releasethe minutesof

the National,State and DistrictAEA Committees

3. Why are the names, affiliations and qualifications of all AEFI

investigationcommitteemembersat the District,StateandCentral

level not in the public domain? Pleasemake the names and

affiliationsof CommitteeMemberspublic.

4. Is there any group of experts overseeing the vaccine rollout?

Pleasemaketheir names,expertiseand affiliations public

5. Has any committee of experts discussedwhether the vaccine

rollout should be paused pending final investigation and

determination in the deaths and other serious AEFls reported?

Pleasereleasethe minutesof the committeemeetingswheresuch

discussionstook place, with the explanation for not ternpcrarllv

pausingvaccination.

6. Will the programmebe amendedbasedon deaths, seriousAEFls

investigation findings? Will the programme be re-assessedand

amended, with warnings, informed consent, etc., prior to the

completion of the rollout of the first dose and prior to the

commencementof the rollout of the seconddoseof the vaccine?

7. Will any no-fault compensation be paid to the families of the

healthcareand frontline workers who died? This is all the more

important becausethe COVID-19vaccinesare not fully approved
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We request you to kindly acknowledge this letter and to respond

/ "7
r

promptly to our queries and concerns. We hope you will take steps in

the right direction so as to ensure that trust, transparency, and honesty

is inculcated and maintained in the vaccine rollout programme.

Regards,

Ms Sandhya Srinivasan, Consulting Editor, Indian Journal of Medical

Ethic~

Mumbai

Dr Amar Jesani, Editor, Indian Journal of Medical Ethics/ Mumbai

Adv Veena Johari, Advocate, Courtyard Attorneys, Mumbai

Dr Antony R Kollanur, Consultant Public Healtn, ,(ccli

Dr Babu KV, Public Health Activist, Kerala

Dr Chayanika Shah, PhD, Queer Feminist Activist and Science

Studies Researcher,Mumbai

Mr Chinu Srinivasan, Low Cost Standard Therapeutics (LOCOST),

Vadodara

Dr George Thomas, Orthopaedic Surgeon, Chennai

Dr Imrana Qadeer, Former Professor, Centre of Social Medicine
,. \

and Community Health, JNU, New Delhi

Ms Laxmi Murthy, Journalist, Bangalore
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Ms Malini Aisola, Public Health Researcher, Delhi

,Dr Mira Shiva, Co-convenor, All India Drug Action Network, Delhi

Dr Mohan Rao, Former Professor, Centre of Social Medicine and

Community Health,JNU, New Delhi

Dr Prabir Chatterjee, Independent Public Health Consultant, Bankura

Dr Ramani Akturi, Independent Public Health Physician, Bhopal

Dr Ravi Dsouza, Community Health Physician, Bhopal

Dr Sanjay A Pai, Working Editor, Indian Journal of MedicalEthics,

Bangalore

Dr Sanjay Nagral, Director, Department of Surgical

Gastroenterology, Jaslok Hospital and Research Centre,

Mumbai

Dr Sejal Tambat, Family Medicine Practitioner, Mumbai

Dr SP Kalantri, Physician, Sewagram

Dr Sylvia Karpagam, Public Health Doctor and Researcher, Bangalore

Dr T lacob lohn, Retired Professor and Head, Department of

Clinical Virology,Christian Medical College, Vellore

Dr Vandana Prasad, Public Health Professional, Delhi

CC. ..
1. Mr. Rajesh Bhushan, Secretary, MOHFW, Co-Chair National

Expert Group onVaccine Administration for COVID-19: _ ..........-,:1,
'-_- ",

secyhfw@nic.in



2. Dr. S Eswara Reddy, Joint Drugs Controller: email:

se.reddy@nic.in

3. Dr. PBN Prasad, Joint Drugs Controller: email:

pbn.prasad@cdsco.nic.in

(Imm.I/C): email: pradeephaldar@yahoo.co.in

6. Dr. M K Aggarwal, Deputy Commissioner

(UIP): email: drmkagarwal2@gmail.com

7. Mr. A K Pradhan, DDC(I), CDSCO: email:

akpradhan@cdsco.nic.in

8. Dr. Roderico Ofrin, Regional Emergencies Director,

Office of the WHO Representative India: email:

wrindia@who.int

9. Dr. 1 N Shrivastava, Executive Director, NHSRC,Chairman

National Quality Assurance Committee for AEFI Surveillance

Program; email: nhsrcindia@gmail.com

lO.Mr. P K Mishra, Principal Secretary, PMO: email:

pkmishra.pmo@gov.in
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~. Hon'ble Dr Harsh Vardhan
Union Minister
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
New Delhi
Email: hfin@gov.in

2. Dr VG Somani
Drugs Controller General ofIndia
New Delhi
Email: dci@nic.in

3. Dr VK Paul
Member, NITI Aayog
Chair, National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration
For COVID-19
Email: vinodk.paul@gov.in;vinodkpaul@gmail.com

4. Dr Renu Swarup
Secretary, Department of Biotechnology
Chair, NTAGI
Email: secy@dbt.nic.in

5. Dr NK Arora
Member, National Task Force on COVID-19
Advisor, National AEFI Committee, Delhi
Email: nkarora@inclentrust.org;narendrakumararora@gmail.com

Urgent investigation o(deaths and serious adverse events following administration o(COVID-19
vaccine

We are writing to you as people working in public health, ethics, medicine, law, and journalism, and
as members of the public, who support the immunisation programme. We wrote to you earlier on 31
January 2021 expressing our concerns regarding the lack of information on the investigations of
deaths following COVID-19 vaccination in India. We are disappointed at the government's silence
on our letter while further reports of deaths following administration of COVID-19 vaccine are
appearing in the media.

The government is responsible for ensuring safety of all vaccines and particularly those administered
through a government programme. This includes monitoring and surveillance of adverse events
following immunisation (AEFIs). AEFIs are to be investigated through well-defined procedures for
vaccine pharmacovigilance and the reports made available in the public domain, for trust-building
and transparency. This is especially important for new vaccines such as the COVID-19 vaccines
currently being rolled out across the country under emergency use authorisation, targeted to millions
of people.

We understand that at least 65 deaths have occurred following vaccination for COVID-19 since the
.vaccination campaign started on January 16. However, the National AEFI Committee's investigation
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Denmark, Iceland, Norway, Italy, France, Bulgaria, Germany, Luxembourg, Estonia, Lithuania,
Latvia and Ireland have paused immunisation with the Astra Zeneca vaccine pending investigation of
a small number of post-vaccination deaths from intravascular clotting/ thromboembolic events, while
Austria has suspended the use of certain batches.

Media reports indicate that many deaths post vaccination with COVISHIELD, AstraZeneca's vaccine
which is being manufactured in India by the Serum Institute of India, occurred due to cardiac arrest,
cerebral venous thrombosis and stroke.

We believe that due to the possible linkages of vaccination and blood clotting, all these deaths and
adverse events should be reviewed together for a possible causal relationship with the vaccine. We
raise one possibility: human cells hearing SARS-Co V-2 spikes displayed on the surface, are, for the
ACE 2 receptors, like the virus itself. The event cascade leading to clotting is a part of the
pathogenesis of the virus-human interactions. We suggest that there is a possibility of this being
enacted by some vaccines.

Reports of other serious AEFIs including neurological symptoms, hemiplegia and Guillain-Barre
syndrome also need to be investigated.

As the vaccination drive has been expanded to include persons over 60 years and persons above 45
years with specified morbidities, it is all the more important to investigate any possibilities of the
COVID-19 vaccines triggering serious AEFI in people with certain medical conditions, who are the
very people in need of vaccination. Could they be 'predisposed' to aggravation of their basic
condition'?

We note with concern that critical updates to the fact sheets recommended by the eDSCO's Subject
Expert Committee have not been issued, even though they are meant to provide additional guidance
and clarify use of the vaccines in persons such as those with allergies, who are immunocompromised
or using immunosuppressants, or using blood thinners/anti-coagulants.

I

There are gaps in AEFI investigations at the local level, affecting the quality of evidence submitted to
State and National AEFI Committees who depend on these findings for making causality
assessments. The National AEFI Committee also has a critical role in assessing cases that present as a
cluster and to explore potential common pathways.

In our letter dated January 31, 2021, we asked for details of all investigations into deaths and other
serious AEFIs, as well as the minutes of AEFI monitoring committees, and details of all AEFI
committee members and other experts overseeing the vaccine rollout. We have not received any
response. We also note that the government has stopped sharing any details of AEFls after February
26,2021.

Lakhs of people in India are being administered the COVID-19 vaccines every day in the confidence
that the vaccine will protect them against severe disease and death.The vaccine programme owes
them complete information on the vaccines, a vaccination protocol that minimises the risk of harm,
and an assurance of thorough and transparent investigation of injuries and death following
immunisation. They are also owed medical care, and compensation for harm suffered post­
vaccination.The government has not met these obligations.



Sf

Thefollowing must be put in the public domain:

1. For each of the vaccines rolled out, details of all serious AEFls as of March 16, 2021, and the
status of investigation;

2. Findings of all completed serious AEFI investigations, including:
a. cause of death by clinical diagnosis;
b. autopsy findings when possible, or verbal autopsy, to confirm or revise the clinical

diagnosis;
c. causality assessment and the reasoning behind that assessment;
d. aetiology; ifno aetiology is found, the death must provisionally be attributed to the

vaccine, and
e. the process undertaken by the various AEFI committees, including whether the WHO

guidelines for investigation of AEFI occurring as cluster have been strictly followed,
f. cause of other AEFIs, and the causality assessments by the various committees.

Based on thefindings of investigations the vaccination protocols should be modified with screening
,procedures that decrease the probability of serious adverse events following immunisation, iffound
necessary.

Awaiting a response,

Thanking you,

Sincerely,

Ms Sandhya Srinivasan, Consulting Editor, Indian Journal of Medical Ethics, Mumbai
Dr Amar Jesani, Editor, Indian Journal of Medical Ethics, Mumbai
Adv Veena Johari, Advocate, Courtyard Attorneys, Mumbai
Adv Anand Grover, Senior Advocate, Former UN Special Rapporteur on the Right to Health (2008-
14), Director, Lawyers Collective, Mumbai/Delhi
Dr Babu KV, Public Health Activist, Kannur
Ms Brinelle Dsouza, Co-convenor, Jan Swasthya Abhiyan, Mumbai, and faculty member, School of
Social Work, Tata Institute of Social Sciences, Mumbai
Dr Chayanika Shah, Independent Researcher and Retired College Teacher, Mumbai
Dr George Thomas, Orthopaedic Surgeon, Chennai
Dr Imrana Qadeer, Former Professor, Centre of Social Medicine and Community Health, JNU,
New Delhi
Dr KR Antony, Paediatrician and Public Health Consultant, Kochi
Ms Laxmi Murthy, Journalist, Bengaluru
Ms Malini Aisola, Public Health Professional, New Delhi
Dr Mira Shiva, Public Health Physician, Delhi
Dr Mohan Rao, Independent Public Health Researcher, Bengaluru, and former Professor, Centre of
Social Medicine and Community Health, JNU, New Delhi

..--::::::-_~~_ Dr Prabir Chatterjee, Independent Public Health Consultant, Kolkata
.-::::;;:~t0 .{I.....}~ Dr Ramani Akturi, Public Health Physician, Bhopal

/-:::;,5:~~\':<': - _;:"l;~ Dr Ravi Dsouza, Community Health Physician, Bhopal
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G'%r S~nJay.,APal, Pathologist, Bangalore
-- Dr Sanjay Nagral, Director, Department of Surgical Gastroenterology, Jaslok Hospital and Research

•.Centre, 'andHead, Department of Surgery, K B Bhabha General Hospital, Mumbai
Ms Sarojini N, Public Health Researcher, New Delhi
Dr Sejal Tambat, Family Medicine Practitioner, Mumbai
Mr S Srinivasan, LOCOST, Vadodara
Dr SP Kalantri, Physician, Sewagram
Dr Siddhartha Das, Theoretical Physicist, Pumea, Bihar
Sunita Bandewar, PhD, Independent Researcher in Health and Bioethics, Pune
Dr Sylvia Karpagam, Public Health Doctor and Researcher, Bengaluru
Dr T Jacob John, Retired Professor and Head, Department of Clinical Virology, Christian Medical
College, Vellore
Dr Vandana Prasad, Public Health Professional, Delhi
Dr Yogesh Jain, Public Health Physician, Chhattisgarh
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1. Hon'ble Dr Harsh Vardhan

Union Minister

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

New Delhi

Email: hfm@gov.in

2. Dr VG Somani

Drugs Controller General of India

New Delhi

Email: dci@nic.in

3. Dr VK Paul

Member, NITI Aayog

Chair, National Expert Group on Vaccine Administration

For COVID-19

Email: vinodk.paul@gov.in;vinodkpaul@gmail.com

4. Dr Renu Swarup

Secretary, Department of Biotechnology Chair, NTAGI

Email: secy@dbt.nic.in

5. Dr NKArora

Member, National Task Force on COVID-19

Advisor, National AEFI Committee, Delhi

Email: nkarora@inclentrust.org;

narendrakumararora@gmail.com
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~::. '. We are writing to you as people working in public health, ethics,

medicine, law, and journalism, and as members of the public, who

support the immunisation programme.We wrote to you earlier on 31

January2021expressingour concernsregardingthe lackof information

on the investigationsof deathsfollowing COVID-19vaccinationin India.

We are disappointedat the government's silenceon our letter while

further reports of deaths following administrationof COVID-19vaccine

are appearingin the media.

The government is responsiblefor ensuring safety of all vaccinesand

particularlythose administeredthrough a governmentprogramme.This

includes monitoring and surveillance of adverse events following

immunisation(AEFIs).AEFIsare to be investigatedthroughwell-defined

I procedures for vaccine pharmacovigilance and the reports made

availablein the public domain, for trust-building and transparency.This

is especiallyimportant for new vaccinessuchas the COVID-19vaccines

currently being rolled out across the country under emergency use

authorisation,targeted to millionsof people.

We understand that at least 65 deaths have occurred following

vaccination for COVID-19since the vaccination campaign started on

January 16. However, the National AEFI Committee's investigation

findingsof only two of these deathshavebeenmadepublic.
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Till now, no caseof seriousAEA'incluGfrlffdeath hasbeenattributed to

the vaccine. Denmark, Iceland, Norway, Italy, France, Bulgaria,

Germany, Luxembourg, Estonia, Lithuania, Latvia and Ireland have

paused immunisation with the Astra Zeneca vaccine pending

investigation of a small' number of post-vaccination deaths from

intravascular clotting/ thromboembolic events, while Austria has

suspendedthe useof certain batches.

Media reports indicate that many deaths post vaccination with

COVISHIELD,AstraZeneca'svaccine which is being manufactured in

India by the Serum Institute of India, occurreddue to cardiac arrest,

cerebralvenousthrombosisand stroke.

We believe that due to the possiblelinkagesof vaccinationand blood

clotting, all these deaths and adverse events should be reviewed

together for a possiblecausal relationshipwith the vaccine.We raise

lone possibility:humancellsbearingSARS-CoV-2spikesdisplayedon the

surface, are, for the ACE2 receptors, like the virus itself. The event

cascadeleading to clotting is a part of the pathogenesisof the virus-

human interactions.We suggestthat there is a possibilityof this being

enactedby somevaccines.

Reports of other serious AEFIs including neurological symptoms,

hemiplegiaandGuillain-Barresyndromealsoneedto be investigated.

As the vaccinationdrive hasbeenexpandedto includepersonsover 60

yearsand personsabove45 yearswith specifiedmorbidities,it is all the

more important to investigateany possibilitiesof the COVID-19vaccines
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to aggravation of their basic condition?

We note with concern that critical updates to the fact sheets

recommended by the CDSCQ'sSubject Expert Committee have not been

issued, even though they are meant to provide additional guidance and

clarify use of the vaccines in persons such as those with allergies, who

are immunocompromised or using immunosuppressants, or using blood

thinners/anti-coagulants.

There are gaps in AEFI investigations at the local level, affecting the

quality of evidence submitted to State and National AEFI Committees

who depend on these findings for making causality assessments. The

National AEFI Committee also has a critical role in assessing cases that

present as a cluster and to explore potential common pathways.

In our letter dated January 31, 2021, we asked for details of all

investigations into deaths and other serious AEFls, as well as the

minutes of AEFI monitoring committees, and details of all AEFI

committee members and other experts overseeing the vaccine rollout.

We have not received any response. We also note that the government

has stopped sharing any details of AEFIs after February 26, 2021.

Lakhs of people in India are being administered the COVID-19 vaccines

every day in the confidence that the vaccine will protect them against

severe disease and death. The vaccine programme owes them complete

information on the vaccines, a vaccination protocol that minimises the
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owed medical care, and compensation for harm suffered post

vaccination.The government hasnot met these obligations.

The government must immediatelyundertakecomplete,time-boundand

transparent investigationof all deathsandother seriousadverse events

following vaccinationwith the COVID-19 vaccine.

The following must be put in the public domain:

1. For each of the vaccines rolled out, details of all seriousAEFIsas of

March16, 2021, and the status of investigation;

2. Findingsof all completedseriousAEFIinvestigations,including:

a. causeof death by clinicaldiagnosis;

b. autopsy findings when possible, or verbal autopsy, to confirm or

revisethe clinicaldiagnosis;c. causalityassessmentand the reasoning

behind that assessment;

d. aetiology; if no aetiology is found, the death must provisionallybe

attributed to the vaccine, and

e. the processundertaken by the various AEFI committees, inCluding

whether the WHO guidelines for investigation of AEFI occurring as

cluster havebeenstrictly followed,

f. causeof other AEFls,and the causalityassessmentsby the various

committees.
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Awaiting a response,

Thanking you,

Sincerely,

Ms Sandhya Srinivasan, Consulting Editor, Indian Journal of Medical
Ethics, Mumbai

Dr Amar lesani, Editor, Indian Journal of Medical Ethics, Mumbai

Adv Veena lohari, Advocate, Courtyard Attorneys, Mumbai

Adv Anand Grover, Senior Advocate, Former UN Special Rapporteur
on the Right to Health (2008- 14), Director, Lawyers Collective,
Mumbai/Delhi

Dr Babu KV, Public Health Activist, Kannur

Ms Brinelle Dsouza, Co-convenor, Jan Swasthya Abhiyan, Mumbai,
and faculty member, School of Social Work, Tata Institute of Social

I Sciences, Mumbai
Dr Chayanika Shah, Independent Researcher and Retired College
Teacher, Mumbai

Dr George Thomas, Orthopaedic Surgeon, Chennai

Dr Imrana Qadeer, Former Professor, Centre of Social Medicine
and Community Health, JNU,New Delhi

Dr KRAntony, Paediatrician and Public Health Consultant, Kochi

," ".'\

Ms Laxmi Murthy, Journalist, Bengaluru

Ms Malini Aisola, Public Health Professional, New Delhi

Dr Mira Shiva, Public Health Physician, Delhi

Dr Mohan Rao, Independent Public Health Researcher, Bengaluru,
and former Professor, Centre of Social Medicine and Community
Health; JNU, New Delhi
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Dr Prabir Chatterjee, Independent PulJii£W~&;sultant, Kolkata

Dr Ramani Akturi, Public Health Physician, Bhopal

Dr Ravi Dsouza, Community Health Physician, Bhopal

Dr Sanjay A Pai, Pathologist, Bangalore

Dr Sanjay Nagral, Director, Department of Surgical
Gastroenterology, Jaslok Hospital and ResearchCentre, and Head,
Department of Surgery, K B Bhabha General Hospital, Mumbai
Ms Sarojini N, Public Health Researcher, New Delhi

Dr Sejal Tambat, Family Medicine Practitioner, Mumbai

Mr S Srinivasan, LOCOST,Vadodara

Dr SP Kalantri, Physician, Sewagram

Dr Siddhartha Das, Theoretical Physicist, Purnea, Bihar

Sunita Bandewar, PhD, Independent Researcher in Health and
Bioethics, Pune

Dr Sylvia Karpagam, Public Health Doctor and Researcher, Bengaluru

Dr T Jacob John, Retired Professor and Head, Department of
Clinical Virology, Christian MedicalCollege, Vellore
Dr Vandana Prasad, Public Health Professional, Delhi

Dr Yogesh Jain, Public Health Physician, Chhattisgarh
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B.Corn., LL.B

Advocates, High Court, Mumbai

M.A., LL.B

Off.No. 32, 3rd Floor, Balaji Bldg. No.1, Madhav Wadi, Opp Dadar Rly.

Station, Dadar (East), Mumbai - 400014. Mo. 09702581899, 0992U200199

Date: - 03/07/2021

ReLNo.:-08/PSW/2021
Urgent Attention

To,

0chairman, (I.A.S.)
Mumbai Port Trust,

Port Bhavan, Mumbai - 400 001.

2. Secretary,
General Administration Department,

Port House, 2nd Floor, S.V.Marg,

Ballard Estate,

Murnbai - 400 001.

3. Chief Mechanical Engineer,

MBPTNirman Bhavan,

S.Nakhava Road, Mazgaon,

Mumbai"":' 400 010.
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Sub.:- Regarding making mandatory COVID-19Vaccination

against my client's wish without due authority of law.

Respected Sir,

Under instructions from and on behalf of my client Mr.

Ramesh Ramchandra Kurhade residing at C-5/7/0:3, Sahyadri
Apartment, Sector -lJ\, eGD Belapur, NaviMurnbai - -tOU 614, I

have to address you as fo110'W8:-
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1. My client is in service with MBPT working as an Electrician in.
MEED Department. It 'was utter shock and surprise to my

client when vour concerned authorities communicated mv~ . ~

client orally that since 25/06/2021 he will be allowed to

resume duty only after Covid-19 Vaccination. Therefore, my

client is unable to resume duty since 25/06/2021 because he

has not administered Covid-19 Vaccine.

2. That, the Government of India has not made Covid-19

Vaccination compulsory to its citizen which is evident from the

website of the Ministry of Health and FamilyWelfareunder the

heading of "Frequently Asked Questions on Covid-19 Vaccine"

wherein it is specifically stated that the "the Covid-19
Vaccine is Voluntary". Therefore, you do not have any legal

sanctity and authority to compel employees for mandatory

Covid-19Vaccination.

3. That, during the current pandemic situation it has become

crystal clear through various RTIApplications that the Union

of India has made the Vaccination drive completely voluntary.

Therefore, to force someone to take Vaccine is not only

contrary to the guidelines of the Union of India but in violation

ofArticle 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India.

4.·That, fundamental';rights enshrined in the Constitution of '

India under Article 21 deals with Right to Life which aiso

confers rights to its citizens, 'right to decide medical treatment
and to choose amongst the available alternative treatments'.

However. vaccination by force or being made mandatory by

adopting coercive methods vitiates the very fundamental
purpose 01 the welfare attached to it. In this backdrop no one



can compel the individual for a specific medical treatment.
against their wish and \\;il1. It is the choice of the individual to

receive or not to receive treatment.

5. Tn this context, the Hon'ble High Court of Meghalaya very

recently has pointed out in its order on 23/06/2021 the

observations of landmark judgment of Schloendroff v Society of

New Vorle Hospitals that, 'every human being of adult years

and sound mind has a right to determine what shall be done

with their body'. Thus, by use of force or through deception if

an unwilling capable adult is made to have the flu vaccine

would be considered both a crime and tort or civilwrong.

6. It is evident in medical parlance that if any medical treatment
is going to be administered, the free consent of the person is

most important. Therefore, the free consent is paramount

consideration while administering the Covid-lS Vaccination
which is prevalent in the country and worldwide. Even, the

Supreme Court of India and High Courts also held that

Vaccination is voluntary and with informed consent.

7. Indian citizens have a right to receive treatment of theirchoice

and vaccination cannot be forced upon them. Making vaccine

mandatory and forcing upon an individual \\<;11 be contrary to

the judgment of the Hon'ble 'Supreme Court of; India in

Common Cause Case wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court has

held that an individual has right over his own body and the

right to decide the medical treatment for themselves.

8. In India, it is reported thousands of cases of deaths and
scrious adverse effects d lie to administration of Covaxin and



Covishield Vaccine. Thereby, making it fear and confusion

amongst the citizens of India.

9. It is further observed by the Hon'ble High Court of Meghalaya

that, welfare policy for vaccination can never affect major

fundamental right; i.e. right to life, personal liberty, and

livelihood, especially when there exists no reasonable nexus

between vaccination and prohibition of continuance of

occupation and service. A harmonious and purposive

construction of the provision of law and principles of equity,

good conscience and justice reveals that mandatory or

forceful vaccination does not find any force in law leading

to such acts being liable to be declared ultra vires .ab initio.

10. My client' was' further directed' by your concerned

authorities that if my client don't wish to administer Covid-19

Vaccine, he 'willhave to do RT-PCRtest after each and every
10 days for resuming duty. According to data from one of test

kits approved by the ICMR, it clearly indicates that, "For

Research Use Only and Not for use in diagnostic

procedures". Further, according to Public Health England,

"RT-PCR detects presence of viral genetic material in a

sample, but it is not able to distinguish whether infectious

n" .virus is present",. Therefore, how. such an esteemed.
,.·~"-:'z1!''i-~\k",_., .!, ,~, ;~lil-\';-~~-;~:.""1 • ,:\.1 '-A~" .,~ .,.:~.".. '::'""'.

government organization i.e. MBPTcan compel its employees

for RT-PCRTest against their wish.

11. That, on behalf of Employees, Mumbai Port Trust, Dock
and General Employees Union addressed a letter dated

30/05/2021 to Chairman for allowingthe employees to attend
officeswho are not vaccinated which is unanswered till date.
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12. My client further noticed that, there are irregularities in.,

each and every Department of MBPT in regard to mandatory

Covid-19 Vaccination. The Employees from Some of

Departments are free from mandatory covid-19 Vaccination

whereas some of departments are forced to mandatory Covid-
19Vaccination which is arbitrary in nature.

13. In this backdrop and so far as observaucns cited by the

Supreme Court of India and High Court is concerned, it is

evident that your act in regard to prohibiting my client for

resuming duty without administration of vaccine, is III

violation of fundament rights and guidelines issued by the

Union of India. Therefore, making Covid-IS vaccination

mandatory by your concerned authority is against natural

principle of justice, conscience, and arbitrary and needs to be
withdraw/set aside.

Under the Circumstances, you are hereby called upon to

withdraw/ set aside forthwith your mandatory Covid - I ~;

Vaccination and allow my client to resume duty with

immediate effect otherwise my client is compelled to approach

before the appropriate Court of law to seek remedy against you

for your unlawful and arbitrary decision by holding you liable
for an the costs and consequences thereof.

A copy kept for further leg'ci.l"'action,if needed.

The contents hereinabove are
as per my instructions

0!1~t~O\de.
ii:....

?rsTruly

(~~
Adv.Pankaj S. Waghmare

(Ramesh Ramchandra Kurhade)



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION

Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana & Ors.

Versus

Mumbai Port Trust & Anr.

I, Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana, Petitioner No.1

Petitioners, Age: 47 years old, RIO Old B.P.T ColonY,40/36 wadala

(East) Mumbai 400037 do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under:

1. I say that we have filed the above WRIT PETITION for the
reliefs more specifically set out in the WRIT PETITION.

2) I say that there is no personal gain, private motive or
oblique reason for filing this WRIT PETITION.

3) I repeat, reiterate and adopt each and every statement in
the Petition as if the same were set out herein and form a
part of this affidavit. I crave leave to refer and rely upon
the WRIT PETITION.

4) I undertake to pay costs as ordered by the Court, if it is
ultimately held that the Petition is frivolous or has been
filed for extraneous considerations or that it lacks bona­
fide.

5) I undertake that I will disclose the source of his/its
information, leading to the filing of the WRIT PETITION,

'. :,if and when called upon by the Court, to do so.

",



6) I hereby submit that the entire litigation costs, including
the advocate's fee and other charges are being borne by

/~~~ me.
tf~Ctl~I?~~II.. '".r- -'~'l'"\\7) I hereby state that a thorough research has been

~
I~i '~..4R.f~~RE:T~~~:::;~:J...

l.
T.V',) elevant material in respect of such research is annexed

Q \ IJf1, No, 680B <~j ith the petition)
,0 '-.__ _,_)~.
'~~,QE~W8) I say that I have filed the above Petition for the reliefs----_

more specifically set out in the Petition.

9) I repeat, reiterate and adopt each and every statement in
the Petition as if the same were set out herein and form a
part of this affidavit. I crave leave to rely and refer upon
the Petition.

11) I therefore, pray that the Petition be made absolute
with cost and ad interim reliefs may be granted.

r~f: ,: . ,.',;:,~~~~emnlY~~lared at Mumbai

!,\": ,,/,/;/~. '1:- is ) 1aYOf August 2021~
~ ,

(Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana)

),~~
r-- ''(

) Petitioner No.1

Identified by me,

V>;
ADITI S:4NAI j~~~& REQIs;r~eD

St, ,fo .....i.dt.fl..~/...?:;...
Advocate for the Petitioners. Before me,

NO

fflR~7
S. K. TA BAWALLA
ADVOCAT , HIGH COURT

B-~3, sheri Manzil
Nesbit Road, Mazgaon

Mumbai - :1Zf 010
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

Deepak Kumar Radheshyam Khurana & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mumbai Port Trust & Am. ...Respondents

ADVOCATE'S CERTIFICATE

I, ADITI SAXENA/KRANTI L.C, Advocate for the Petitioners herein,

do hereby certify and state that the issues involved in the Present Writ

Petition is to be entertained by the Divisional Bench of this Hon'ble Court

because this Petition does not challenge any judicial order as

contemplated under the amended Rule 636(1)(b) of the Bombay High

Court, O.S Rules. Therefore, the said Petition is required to be placed

before the Divisional Bench.

Dated this 5TH day of August, 2021

~ ~ ..~.
ADITI SAXENA /.@.:~'e;V\I\T·A,~R O'Nf.1L
Advocate for the Petitioner

qr
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE

AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL

JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

Oeepak Kumar Radheshyam

Khurana & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mumbai Port Trust & Anr.... Respondents

WRIT PETITION

On this dated 5th August 2021

Advocate for the Petitioners

First Floor, Jalaram Jyot

63, Janmabhoorni Marg

Fort, Mumbai- 400001. }:=t~ IL
AdvocateCodeNo. T22791/~

aditisaxena.0202@wail.com

MAHI ffCnl I 20 , q'
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE

AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL

JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. OF 2021

DISTRICT: MUMBAI

Deepak KumarRadheshyam

Khurana & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mumbai Port Trust & Anr.... Respondents

WRIT PETITION

On this dated 5th August 2021

First Floor, Jalaram Jyot

63, Janmabhoomi Marg

Fort, Mumbai- 400001. 'l..q..1 ''l_
AdvocateCodeNo. 1227911~5

aditisaxena.0202@gmail.com

MAH/(fq1.l I 20 , 0


